
1 (Advertising)    Instant Quaker Oatmeal Presents POPEYE and the TIME MACHINE. Copyright 
1989, Quaker Oats Company, King Features Syndicate. (16) pages. Color drawings. 4.25 x 2.75", 
comic book format. Wimpy invents, Popeye, Olive Oyl, Swee'Pea meet hostile Vikings; can the 
spinach, Popeye the Quaker Man clobbers, offers Crew Club paraphernalia. VG.

$20.00

2 (Advertising)  Allcock Manufacturing Company, Ossining, New York.  BRANDRETH PUZZLE 
BOOK.  Copyright 1930. (16) pages. Red and black drawings, variety pack of word, number 
puzzles, riddles, advertising Allcock Plasters, Brandreth Pills, Salva-Cea. Answers sent in 
exchange for wrapper. 8 x 5",pictorial color wrapper, slug for Cox Pharmacy, Hardwick, VT.  VG.

$35.00

3 (Advertising)  De Forest Hulburd, President, Elgin National Watch Company.  The BOX of 
WONDERS in YOUR POCKET. Reprinted from American Magazine Courtesy of Crowell Publishing 
Company. Eleventh Edition. Oct., 1927. 31 pages. Drawings. 4.5 x 3.5", pictorial color wrapper. 
Promoting pocket watches. VG.

$20.00

4 (Advertising)  Phillip Best Brewing Company, Milwaukee, Wisconsin.  SECRETS. No date, ca 1890 
(text). (16) pages. Illustrated. 5 x 3", pictorial wrapper, 'Best Tonic' bottle. Testimonials, medical 
advice, riddles ('What is a lake? Hole in tea kettle'), verse, anecdotes, cost of wars, size of lakes. 
Rubbed, starting along fold, few creases, pencil checks, G.

$15.00

5 (Advertising)  Vernon Grant, Story and Pictures.  The COW and the SILVER CREAM. An All-Wright 
Story for Little Folks. J.A. Wright & Company, Keene, New Hampshire, copyright, 1944. (16) pages. 
Color drawings. 6.5 x 4.5", stapled. Story of John Wright's discovery of mineral used in Wright's 
Silver Cream dished up as fairy tale. Tiny edge tear, VG.

$20.00

6 (Agriculture)  A.I. Root Company, Medina, Ohio.  BEEKEEPER'S SUPPLIES. Ninety-fourth Edition. 
1905. For Sale by W.W. Cary & Son, Lyonsville, Massachusetts. 35 pages, order sheets. 
Illustrated: hives, frames, press, foundation-fasteners, extractors, smokers, gloves, tent, swarm-
catcher, veils, shipping case, cartons, jars, cans, feeders, books. 9 x 6", printed wrapper.  VG.

$35.00

7 (Agriculture)  American Seeding-Machine Company, Richmond, Indiana.  HOOSIER ONE HORSE 
CORN DRILLS. Folder 113. No date, ca 1920? 15 pages. Factory view, 8 models, parts. 3.5 x 6", 
stapled.  Staples trifle rusty, else VG.

$25.00

8 (Agriculture)  Britton Grader Company, Rochester, New York.  The BRITTON FRUIT GRADER: A 
Mechanical Marvel. No date, ca 1914 (text). 8 pages. Halftone of conveyor belt machine sorting 
apples by size. 6 x 9", printed wrapper.  Wrap trifle rubbed, VG.

$25.00

9 (Agriculture)  E.Z. Russell, Bureau of Animal Husbandry.  FITTING, SHOWING, and JUDGING 
HOGS. United States Department of Agriculture, Farmers' Bulletin No. 1455. Government Printing 
Office, Washington, Slightly revised March 1940. 22 pages. 13 illustrations. 9 x 6", stapled.  VG.

$15.00

10 (Agriculture)  Edward B. Voorhees, Rutgers College, New Jersey Experiment Station.  FORAGE 
CROPS for Soiling, Silage, Hay and Pasture. Rural Science Series. New York: MacMillan 
Company, Published September, 1907. xiii,384 pages. 63 illustrations. 8 x 5.5", gold stamped blue 
cloth. Cereals, Grasses, Millet, Corn, Sorghum, Maize, Legumes, Alfafa, Clover, Root Crops, 
Cabbage, Meadow, Pasture. Library spine label, bookplate, slip, minor tip wear, VG.

$25.00



11 (Agriculture)  George P. Pilling & Son Company, Philadelphia.  The PILLING EASY to USE 
CATTLE INSTRUMENTS and CAPON TOOLS, Describing Air Treatment for Milk Fever. 
Copyrighted 1914. 48 pages. Illustrated: cases, sets, stricture cutter, teat lance, tumor remover, 
dilator, opener, plug, milking tube, gartet outfit, syringe, tuberculin test, soap, testicle remover, 
poultry marker, knife. 5.75 x 3.25", pictorial wrapper.  Wrap creased, rubbed, foxed, text VG.

$25.00

12 (Agriculture)  Henry S. Randall.  The PRACTICAL SHEPHERD: A Complete Treatise on the 
Breeding, Management and Diseases of Sheep. Sixth Edition. Rochester, N.Y.: D.D.T. Moore; 
Philadelphia: J.B. Lippincott & Co., 1863. 454 pages, 2p publisher advertisement. Engravings: 
frontispiece, breeds, markers, barn plans, feed boxes, anatomy. 8 x 5", cloth.  Large bite from spine 
tip, tips frayed, signature sprung, loose, pencil library number, toned, fair.

$35.00

13 (Agriculture)  J.I. Rodale.  ARE CHEMICAL FERTILIZERS RUINING OUR SOIL and OUR 
HEALTH? Organic Gardening Magazine, Emmaus, Pennsylvania, no date, ca 1950? (16) pages. 
5.75 x 4.25", pictorial wrapper. Earthworms, compost, many testimonials promoting magazine. VG.

$20.00

14 (Agriculture)  John A. Salzer Seed Company, La Crosse, Wisconsin.  FALL CATALOGUE, 1908. 34 
pages, order blank, envelope. Illustrated: bulbs, houseplants, fruit, vegetables, grains, grasses, 
farm implements, spinning wheel, knitting machine, premiums, tools. 10.75 x 7.5", color wrapper.  
Bit creased, few edge tears, VG.

$20.00

15 (Agriculture)  Texas Pecan Growers Association.  REPORT of the PROCEEDINGS of the Fifteenth 
Annual Meeting, Held at Uvalde, Texas, July 9, 10, 11, 1935. 51 pages. Advertisements. 8.5 x 5.5", 
printed wrapper. Officers, Members, Industry Pioneers, Budding Contest, Transportation, Purnell 
Plant Patent Law, Centennial Exhibit, Grafting, Propagation, Marketing, Soils, Orchard 
Management, Weevil, Scale. Tanned, corner bumped, else VG.

$20.00

16 (Agriculture)  Tingle Nursery Company, Pittsville, Maryland.  DEPENDABLE NURSERY STOCK. 
No date, ca 1920? 24 pages. Halftones: strawberries, asparagus. 9 x 6", stapled.  Few short edge 
tears, VG.

$20.00

17 (Agriculture)  W. Atlee Burpee Company, Seed Growers, Philadelphia.  BURPEE'S SEED 
CATALOG for 1941. 160 pages, order blank, envelope. Illustrated, some color, flowers, vegetables. 
9 x 6", pictorial wrapper.  VG.

$20.00

18 (Almanac)    The COMMON SCHOOL ALMANAC. Embracing Education Statistics, Maxims, 
Anecdotes, &c., &c., 1839. American Common School Society, N.Y., J. Orville Taylor, Secretary. 
24 pages. Engravings of model and not-so-model schoolhouses. 8 x 5", stitched. Teacher's 
Influence, School Government, Books, Houses, Cheap Teachers, Moral Instruction. Amierican 
Imprints 49825; Drake, Almanacs, 7628. Few creased corners, tiny stains, VG.

$25.00

19 (Almanac)    CENTAUR ALMANAC 1873. 24 pages. 7.5 x 5", pictorial wrapper. Promoting Centaur 
Liniment and Pitcher's Castoria; History of Centaurs, Origin of White Trash (Black dialect), 
testimonials, poetic tribute, ingredients. VG.

$25.00

20 (Almanac)  A.L. Scovill & Company, New York.  FARMERS' and MECHANICS' ALMANAC, 1867. 
(72) pages. Engravings. 8 x 5.25", printed orange wrapper. Promoting Scovill Family Preparations: 
Dr. Baker's Panacea, Hall's Balsam, Rogers' Liverwort and Tar, India Fever Cure, Worm Sirup, 
Sarsaparilla, Stillingia, Mott's Vegetable Pills, Circassian Hair Oil, Restorer, Townsley's Indian 
Toothache Anodyne, Warren's Cordial, Pile Remedy, Bennett's Cough Tablets, Worm Lozenges, 
Liniment, Quick Cure, Fever and Ague Pills, Death to Rats, Reynold's Eye-Water, Prof. Dale's 
Horse and Cattle Powder, Horse-Book. VG.

$25.00



21 (Almanac)  Nathanael Low.  An ASTRONOMICAL DIARY; or ALMANACK, for the Year of Christian 
Era 1802. Boston: Printed and Sold by John & Thomas Fleet. (36) pages. 7.5 x 4.5", stitched. 
Shaw, American Bibliography 85; Drake, Almanacs, 3637; Glossary of Words used by Beau 
Monde; Method of Treatment used with Persons apparently Dead from Drowning recommended by 
Massachusetts Humane Society, Roads. Many creased corners, bit rubbed, soiled, G.

$75.00

22 (Almanac)  Nathanael Low.  An ASTRONOMICAL DIARY; or ALMANACK, for the Year of Christian 
Era 1803. Boston: Printed and Sold by John & Thomas Fleet. (36) pages. 7.5 x 4.5", stitched, lower 
plain wrapper. Shaw, American Bibliography 1779; Drake, Almanacs, 3646; Rules and Regulations 
of Society for Promting Agriculture; Superstition discriminated from Enthusiasm; Method of 
Treatment used with Persons apparently Dead from Drowning recommended by Massachusetts 
Humane Society, Roads. Overstitched, creased corners, mostly marginal edge chips, tears, G.

$75.00

23 (Almanac)  Robert B. Thomas.  The (OLD) FARMER'S ALMANACK, calculated on a New and 
Improved Plan, for the Year of Our lord 1860; Fitted for Boston, will answer for All New England 
States. Number Sixty-eight. Boston: Hickling, Swan & Brewer, copyright 1859. 48 pages. 
Engravings. 8.25 x 5", printed wrapper, Worcester's Dictionary advertisements. Untrimmed. 
Agricultural Exhibitions, Worthless Bank Notes, Courts, What New England Has Done for 
Agriculture, Museum of Comparative Zoology, Agriculture, Horticulture Societies, Arson, What 
American Children Eat, Whittier, Holmes, Lowell, Saxe Poems. VG.

$20.00

24 (Almanac)  Truman Abell.  The NEW-ENGLAND FARMER'S ALMANAC, for the Year of the 
Christian Era, 1847. No. XXXIII. Claremont Manufacturing Company Claremont N.H. (48) pages. 
Monthly wood engravings. Ephemeris, Courts, Colleges, Law Schools, Expenses, Storms, Insects, 
State of Mind Conducive to Ill Health, Agriculture, Dr. Abell's Improved Hull's Physic, Bitters, 
Vegetable Cough Pills. 7 x 4.25", stitched, added string loop.  Soiled, VG.

$20.00

25 (Americana)    The REVISED STATUTES of the STATE of NEW HAMPSHIRE, Passed December 
23, 1842. To which are prefixed The Constitutions of the United States and State of New 
Hampshire. Published by Order of Legislature. Concord: Carroll & Baker, 1843. 555 and 87 pages. 
9 x 6", sheep, gold lettered red spine label. Bookplate Greenleaf C. Bartlett (Derry lawyer); 'G.C. 
Bartlett, His Liber No. 8, March 21, 1849, $2.00' with marginal notes. Leather lightly rubbed, VG.

$75.00

26 (Americana)  CENTER for the STUDY of DEMOCRATIC INSTITUTIONS, Santa Barbara, 
California, Robert M. Hutchins, President.  Over 50 Pamphlets, 1953-1969: Interviews on American 
Character: City, Police, Television, Press, Corporation and Union, Law, Religion, Race & Housing, 
Polls, University, Stage & Screen; Conversation: Jobs, Machines, Political Animal, Education, 
Revolution, Labor, Cacotopias; Freedom Agenda: Loyalty Programs, Seditious Activity, 
Congressional Investigating; Discussion of Free Society: Eichmann Trial, Foreign Policy, Politics 
and Ethics, Religion and Schools, Churches, Bill of Rights, Economy, Union Leaders, Collective 
Bargaining; Papers on Peace: Demilitarized, Disarmed World; Reports: Vietnam, Science, Natural 
Law, Airlines, Public Review; Power of Reason; Bulletins; President's Reports; Publications, Tapes 
for Radio Stations, Bibliography. Various paginations, formats, printed wrappers. Liberal think tank, 
1959-1985. Corners bumped, trifle rubbed, few owner marks, VG.

$175.00

27 (Americana)  Clarence Darrow, George A. Schilling, Jane Addams, Samuel W. Allerton, etc.  The 
SUNSET CLUB, CHICAGO. The Meetings of 1891-92 and List of Members to January, 1893. 256 
pages. 9 x 6", gold lettered dark cloth, beveled boards. Discussed World's Fair, Woman Suffrage, 
Foreign Policy, Eight-Hour Day, Modern Stage, Drunkenness, Uplift of Masses, Public Schools, 
Anti-Option Bill, Immigration Restrictions, Criminal Law Administration, Liberal Education, Torrey 
Bankruptcy Bill, Drainage Law. Cover bit rubbed, soiled, gift inscription, VG.

$50.00



28 (Americana)  David G. Croly.  SEYMOUR and BLAIR: Their Lives and Services with an Appendix 
Containing a History of Reconstruction. New York: Richardson & Company, 1868. Copyright 1868. 
275 pages. 2 portraits, facsimile of Andrew Johnson Senate conviction. 7.75 x 5", gold stamped 
black cloth. Miles, Image Makers 539. Minor cover spotting, clean, tight, VG.

$50.00

29 (Americana)  Douglas C. McMurtrie.  NEGOTIATIONS for the ILLINOIS SALT SPRINGS 1802-
1803. Reprinted from Chicago Historical Society Bulletin, March, 1937. Chicago: Privately Printed, 
1938. 9 pages. 9 x 6", printed wrapper. Letters between Indiana Territory Governor Benjamin Henry 
Harrison and Secretary of War Henry Dearborn about taking Indian lands leading to 1811 
Tippecanoe battle. VG.

$20.00

30 (Americana)  Edgar A. Bancroft, Dankmar Adler, William E. Mason, David B. Jones, William Sooy-
Smith, John H. Hamline, Washington Hesing, John F. Finerty, etc.  The SUNSET CLUB, 
CHICAGO. The Meetings of 1893-94 and List of Members to January, 1895. 292 pages. 9 x 6", 
mustard cloth, beveled boards. 'Homer S. Taylor' (member). Discussed Public Assassinations, 
Public Opinion, Canons of Art, Unemployed, Sandwich Islands, Standing Army, Grade Crossings, 
Income Tax, Expert Testimony, Corporate Privileges, Athletics, Secret Societies, Ethics of Press. 
Tanned, hinge started, else VG.

$50.00

31 (Americana)  Elmer S. Horton, Vice President.  The STORY of SQUANTUM, Presented on the 
Occasion of the 80th Anniversary of the Incorporation of the Association. Squantum Association, 
September 17, 1952. (36) pages. Illustrated: buildings, waterfront, clambakes. 9 x 6", pictorial 
wrapper. Club acquired Squantum Point, Rowseville, now Riverside, Rhode Island, developed to 
host clambake excursions. Wrap soiled, edges chpped, VG.

$35.00

32 (Americana)  Frank Buffington Vrooman.  THEODORE ROOSEVELT: Dynamic Geographer. Based 
on Lecture Delivered to School of Geography, Oxford University, March 8, 1909. Henry Frowde, 
Oxford University Press, London, 1909. 105 pages. 9 x 6", printed wrapper. Untrimmed, mostly 
unopened.  Few corners nibbled, else VG.

$20.00

33 (Americana)  Gene Fowler  A SOLO in TOM-TOMS. New York: Covici, Friede, 1931. Copyright 
1931. 30 pages. 9 x 6", printed wrapper. Memoir of early life in Colorado. Wrap foxed, else VG.

$20.00

34 (Americana)  George Francis Dow.  FORT WESTERN on the KENNEBEC: The Story of Its 
Construction in 1754 and What Has Happened There. Gannett Publishing Company, Augusta, 
Maine, 1922. (61) pages. Portraits, buildings, documents, plan. 9.5 x 6.75", printed wrapper. 
Fortified trading post, later tenement house. Lower wrap nick, bit soiled, corner bump, VG.

$35.00

35 (Americana)  Gillie Cary McCabe.  The STORY of an OLD TOWN: HAMPTON, VIRGINIA. Old 
Dominion Press, Richmond, 1929. Copyright 1929. 53 pages. 3 plates: Burning, Burned St. John's 
Church, Hampton Academy. 7.5 x 4.75", cloth, spine label. Indian conquest, free education, 'war' 
(Confederate pariotism), burning to foil Northern occupation, bibliography, Martha Washington's 
Crab Soup recipe. Cover trifle rubbed, text clean, tight, VG.

$20.00

36 (Americana)  John Howard Wainwright.  GOLD CURRENCY and Funded Debt. A Letter to Hon. 
Henry G. Stebbins, M.C. of Committee of Ways and Means. New-York: Mohun, Ebbs & Hough, 
1864. 20 pages. 9 x 6", printed wrapper. Stockbroker advocates altering bill to fund government. 
Head margin stained, wrap bit soiled, small edge chips, G.

$35.00



37 (Americana)  John Lothrop Motley.  The CAUSES of the AMERICAN CIVIL WAR. A  Letter to the 
London Times. New York: James G. Gregory, 1861. 36 pages. 8 x 5.25", printed wrapper, publisher 
advertisements. Bibliography of American Literature 14602. Pro-Union account of Revolution, 
creation of Republic, Constitution, sectional controversies admission of new states, slavery. VG.

$20.00

38 (Americana)  Joseph Adolphus Engelhard.  ADDRESS Before the Philanthropic and Dialectic 
Societies of the University of North Carolina, June, 1878. Raleigh: Edwards, Broughton & Co., 
Printers, February, 1879. 26 pages. 8.75 x 5.75", printed wrapper. 'Duty of Young Men of South at 
Present Time'; high praise for Southern settlers, fairness to Indians, 'slavery introduced against our 
will by Slave Merchants of North, our lot to civilize, humanize, christianize;', exhortation to 
professional, mechanical, agricultural, scientific, artistic work VG.

$50.00

39 (Americana)  Mary Gale Hibbard, Editor.  OLD MEREDITH and VICINITY. Mary Butler Chapter, 
Daughters of American Revolution, Laconia, New Hampshire, copyright, 1926. 114 pages. Folding 
1770 map; views of homes, cemetery. 9.5 x 6.5", printed wrapper.  Spine masking taped, G.

$35.00

40 (Americana)  Minneapolis Civic and Commerce Association.  MINNEAPOLIS: City of Lakes on the 
Mississippi Invites you for Convention & Vacation In Land of Sky Blue Waters. No date, but 1930 
(text). (16) pages. Pictorial, aerial, downtown, region maps, halftones: sports, flour mill, parks, 
skyline, university, museum, auditorium, hotels. 9 x 8" folding to 9 x 4".  Staples gone, rust spots, 
loose sheets, G.

$15.00

41 (Americana)  National Research Bureau, Chicago.  PRESIDENTIAL ELECTION HANDBOOK. The 
Complete Convention and Election Handbook. Copyright 1960. 48 pages. Illustrated: convention 
halls, party heads, influencers, contenders (Kennedy, Stevenson, Johnson, Humphrey, Nixon, 
Rockefeller, Dirksen), presidents, potential first ladies. 8 x 4", pictorial wrapper. Delegate selection, 
apportionment, dark horses, vice-presidents, nominees, tally blanks. VG.

$20.00

42 (Americana)  Robert Dodge.  MEMORIALS of COLUMBUS, Read to the Maryland Historical 
Society, 3 April, 1851. Baltimore: for the Society, 1851. 28 pages. 9 x 5.75", printed wrapper. 'Wm. 
Thos. Wilson, M.D.' on wrap; texts of 4 Genoa letters; Martin Behaim's Nurembergh globe. VG.

$25.00

43 (Americana)  S. Shufelt; Robert Glass Cleland, Introduction.  A LETTER from a GOLD MINER, 
Placerville, California, October, 1850. San Marino, California: Friends of Huntington Library, 1944. 
55 of 1000 copies. Ward Ritchie Press, Los Angeles. 28 pages. 8 x 4.75", paper boards.  VG.

$25.00

44 (Americana)  Sun Oil Company.  CITIZENS' HANDBOOK for 1932: What Every Voter Should 
Know. 32 pages. Halftones: Hoover, Curtis, Roosevelt, Garner, oil field, refinery, shipbuilding, 
delivery trucks, advertisements. 8 x 5", printed wrapper. Platforms, Electoral, Popular Votes, 
Presidents, Vice-Presidents, Supreme Court, Cabinet, Congress, Prohibition, Parties, Governors, 
Conventions, Citizenship, Absentee Voting, Literacy. Wrap bit soiled, edge chips, corner creases, G.

$20.00

45 (Americana)  U.S. Reclamation Service, Department of the Interior, Arthur P. Davis, Director.  
"HEY, THERE!" DO YOU WANT a HOME on a FARM? If so, Read, Fill in Back Page, Tear Off, 
Mail - No Postage Required. No imprint, ca 1920. 8 pages. 6 x 4.5", stapled, lower cover is 
perforated postcard. Q & A format, legislation expected to provide cooperative settlements for 
soldiers and sailors. Staples trifle rusty, postcard creased, bit soiled, minor edge wear, G.

$25.00

46 (Americana)  William Dudley Pelley.  SOUL ETERNAL. Noblesville, Indiana, Soulcraft Chapels, 
1955, Copyright 1955. 319 pages. 8.5 x 6", maroon cloth. Hitler supporting fascist, antisemite, 
prison for sedition; Soulcraft combined spiritualism, Rosicrucianism, theosophy, pyramidism, UFOs, 
extraterrestrials. Cover soiled, text VG.

$75.00



47 (Amusements)  Elmer Putts, Greenbush, Wisconsin.  HOW to THROW KNIVES. J.S. & Co., 
Detroit, no date, ca 1940? (32) pages. Illustrated: knives, positions, tricks, cowgirl Florence Smith 
outlined by thrown knives. 7.5 x 5", printed wrapper.  Tanned, VG.

$15.00

48 (Architecture)  American Olean Tile Company, Olean, New  York.  AMERICAN OLEAN CERAMIC 
MOSAICS TILE. Chart 0-1. Copyright 1972. 2 panels Clearline and Texline Colors, 44 tile samples; 
printed and typed job slip. 12 x 8.75, cloth over board case.  Cover scuffed, VG.

$75.00

49 (Architecture)  California Stucco Products of N.E., Cambridge, Massachsetts.  VERMICULITE 
CONCRETE. (12) pages, January 1, 1948 Price List inserted. Illustrated: John Hancock Building, 
Boston University, Boston Arena. 11 x 8.5", stapled.  VG.

$20.00

50 (Architecture)  F.R. McMillan, Director of Research, Portland Cement Association.  The FACTORS 
AFFECTING the DURABILITY of CONCRETE. August, 1928 (printer code). 18 pages. 17 halftones 
of deterioration, graphs. 9 x 6", stapled.  Exterior soiled, staples trifle rusty, G.

$15.00

51 (Architecture)  Harold O. Hayes, Editor.  1001 WAYS to USE CONCRETE, With details on proper 
use of concrete for improvements about home, garden, farm, for play, hobby, and business; 
complete information on how to get beautiful new effects with old, reliable material, long restricted 
to dull monotones. Special Section in Color "From Rainbow to Concrete". Second Edition. Popular 
Mechanics Press, Chicago, copyright, 1941. 238 pages. Illustrated. 10 x 7", cloth.  Cover trifle 
rubbed, soiled, pencil notes upper blank, VG.

$20.00

52 (Architecture)  Lehigh Portland Cement Company, Allentown, PA and Chicago, IL.  PERMANENT 
IMPROVEMENTS to the HOME and GROUNDS. No date, ca 1915? (16) pages. Halftones of 
concrete and stucco homes, walks, steps, wall, gate, garden furniture, pools, curb, driveways, 
porches, terraces, garages, roofing, before and after views of old houses stuccoed. 10.75 x 7.75", 
pictorial color wrapper.  Few short edge tears, corner creased, G.

$25.00

53 (Architecture)  Lehigh Portland Cement Company, Allentown, Pennsylvania.  CONTRACTORS 
HANDY BOOK on Everyday Concrete Jobs. Third Edition. Copyright 1926. 120 pages, folding 
Suggestion Sheet. Illustrated: steps, walks, parapets, driveways, garages, trough, storage tank, 
cellar, floors, foundations, posts, color test, mixes. 7 x 4", cloth.  Cover bit rubbed, owner name, VG.

$20.00

54 (Architecture)  Portland Cement Association, Chicago, Illinois.  CONCRETE FLOOR FINISHES. 
Copyright 1944. (24) pages. Illustrated, some color. 11 x 8.5", stapled.  VG.

$25.00

55 (Architecture)  Portland Cement Association, Chicago.  CONCRETE on the DAIRY FARM. No date, 
but 1922 (printer code). 31 pages. Halftones, drawings of barns, milkhouses, icehouses, silos, 
water towers, troughs. 9 x 6", stapled.  VG.

$20.00

56 (Architecture)  Portland Cement Association, Chicago.  CONCRETE on the HOG FARM. No date, 
but 1921 (printer code). 23 pages. Halftones, drawings of hoghouses, feeding floors, wallow, 
trough, fence, corncrib, dipping vat, smokehouse, brine vat. 9 x 6", stapled.  VG.

$20.00

57 (Architecture)  Ray Mucci's Inc., Brockton, Massachusetts, New England's Originators of Beautiful 
Birch Cabinets and Built in Furniture.  KITCHENS, MAGIC UNITS, BILT-INS. No date, ca 1960? 16 
pages. Drawings: kitchens, china cabinets, wall bar, server, swing wall, tables, chairs, bedrooms, 
wardrobes, vanitory, fireplace, drawing desk. 8.5 x 11", printed wrapper.  VG.

$25.00



58 (Architecture)  Vermont Marble Company, Proctor.  MIRACLES in MARBLE: A Story of Modern 
Methods Applied to One of America's Oldest Industries. No date, ca 1945? 24 pages. Halftones of 
quarrying, sawing, turning, fluting, mill interiors, sculptor, aerial view, Magnin Building, Los Angeles, 
Jefferson Memorial, Tomb of Unknown Soldier. 7.5 x 5", printed wrapper.  VG.

$15.00

59 (Armenian)  Rev. Ohan Gaidzakian, M.D. (University of Vermont).  ILLUSTRATED ARMENIA and 
the ARMENIANS. Boston, 1898. Copyrighted 1898. (256) pages. Plates, portraits, coat of arms. 8 x 
5.5", gold stamped black cloth. Mendicant refugee author, geography, ethnography, religion, 
martyrs, Turkish massacres. Cloth damped, wormed along spine edge, text clean, tight, G.

$45.00

60 (Art Education)    The AMERICAN TEXT-BOOKS of ART EDUCATION. Revised Edition. Teachers' 
Manual for the Primary Course of Instruction in Drawing. Boston: L. Prang and Company, 1882. 233 
pages. Plates, drawings. 9 x 6", cloth spine, printed paper boards, publisher advertisement. 
Bookplate Frederick and Grace Cabot Holbrook. Cover bit rubbed, soiled, VG.

$35.00

61 (Art)  Edwin Austin Abbey.  The QUEST of the HOLY GRAIL from the Paintings in the Boston 
Public Library. Curtis & Cameron, Boston, no date, ca 1920? Complete Set, 15 Copley Color Cards, 
3.5 x 5.5". Printed tab and slot cover with window. Installed in McKim, Mead and White building 
1895-1902. Tab edge tears, else VG.

$25.00

62 (Art)  Lyme Art Association, Old Lyme, Connecticut.  CATALOGUE of the THIRTIETH ANNUAL 
EXHIBITION of PAINTINGS and SCULPTURE, July 25 to September 13, 1931. 29 pages. 6 x 
4.75", printed wrapper. 303 paintings, artist, price; awards, officers, members; Lydia Longacre, Guy 
Wiggins, Everett Warner, William Chadwick, Clark Voorhees, Robert Vonnoh, Bruce Crane, Wilson 
Irvine, Harry Hoffman, Frank Dumond, Ivan Olinsky. 2 inner sheets loose, else VG.

$35.00

63 (Art)  Robert Goldwater, Rene d'Harnoncourt; Paul Rand, Cover Design.  MODERN ART in YOUR 
LIFE. Museum of Modern Art Bulletin, Volume XVII, No. 1, New York, 1949. (48) pages. Illustrated. 
9 x 7.5", color wrapper. 20th anniversary exhibition. Wrap bit soiled, tiny corner nick, VG.

$25.00

64 (Asbestos)  Davis & Furber Machine Company, North Andover, Massachusetts.  ILLUSTRATED 
CATALOG of MACHINERY for the PREPARATION and CARDING of ASBESTOS and for the 
Manufacture of Asbestos Yarns, showing Cone Dusters, Pickers, Ring Spinning Frames, Cards, 
Mules, Twisters, Card Clothing, Grinding Machinery, etc. Copright 1929. 56 pages. Illustrated. 9 x 
6", printed wrapper.  VG.

$35.00

65 (Auto Travel)  United Motor Courts, Headquarters: Bayshore Motel, Burlingame, California.  
UNITED MOTOR COURTS, 1941. (Western Division). Free Guide - Take It. 9th Edition. (56) pages. 
Halftones of motels, strip maps. 8 x 4.5", stapled, pictorial color cover.  VG.

$25.00

66 (Binding)  John Bunyan.  WORKS of That Eminent Servant of Christ, JOHN BUNYAN, Minister of 
the Gospel. Illustrated Edition. Vol. I and II. Philadelphia: J.W. Bradley, 1860. 414 and 352 pages. 
Folding facsimile, portrait, plates, text engravings. 10 x 6.5", black leather, marbled edges, gold 
stamped spine, blind stamped plaques on boards. Ticket 'J.D. French's Book Agency, Pittsfield, 
Ms.' Cover rubbed, some plates tanned, few creased corners, VG.

$75.00

67 (Black Americana)  Glenn Clark, 1888-1956, Founder 'Camps Farthest Out', New Thought leader.  
The MAN WHO TALKS With The FLOWERS: The Intimate Life Story of Dr. George Washington 
Carver. Macalester Park Publishing Co., Saint Paul, Minnesota, copyright 1939. Two Hundred Fifty 
Thousand. 64 pages. Portrait. 6 x 4.5", printed wrapper. First person account of close spiritual 
friendship. Gift inscription, VG.

$20.00



68 (Bookkeeping)  Horatio A. Foster.  CENTRAL STATION BOOKKEEPING and SUGGESTED 
FORMS with Appendix for Street Railways. New York: W.J. Johnston Company, 1896. Copyright, 
1894. vii,139 pages, publisher advertisements. 74 blank forms, many folding. 9.5 x 6.5", cloth. 
Contract, meter customer ledgers, expenses, income, profit, property, storekeeper, liabilities, pay-
roll, work orders, requisitions, incandescent lamp renewal, time-card, poles, lines, transformers, 
inspections, engineers, trimmers. Upper inner hinge trifle loose, library rubberstamp, VG.

$35.00

69 (Books About Books)    INFORMATION of INTEREST to READERS of "The REAL DIARY of a 
REAL BOY". No imprint (Everett Press, Boston?: ca 1903?). Broadside, 16 x 6.25". Identifies 
characters from Henry A. Shutes' humorous Exeter, New Hampshire boyhood diary. Creased, VG.

$35.00

70 (Books About Books)    FACTS ILLUSTRATING the NECESSITY, METHOD and RESULTS of 
COLPORTAGE, Drawn from the Reports of Colporteurs of the American Tract Society, in the Year 
ending March, 1846. 16 pages. 8.5 x 5.5", printed wrapper. History, work in Kentucky, Indiana, 
Territories, among Natives, Germans, French, Irish, Welsh; Vicious, Romish Books, Infidel Press, 
Novels; Methods, Physical Difficulties; Destitutions, Lumbermen, Miners, South, West, Catholics; 
Conversions, Revivals. 3 tiny gutter margin holes, foxed, VG.

$25.00

71 (Books About Books)  Achille J. St. Onge, Worcester, Massachusetts.  MINIATURE BOOKS for 
DISTINCTIVE CHRISTMAS GIFTS. No date, but 1963 (text). (5) pages. 3 halftones. Checklist. 8.5 
x 11" sheet folding to 8.5 x 3.75".  VG.

$25.00

72 (Books About Books)  Alexandre Vattemare.  INTERNATIONAL EXCHANGES. Address Delivered 
before the Legislature of New Hampshire, June 28, 1849; Introductory Remarks by Thomas 
Treadwell, Sec'y of State; Instructions on Best Mode of Collecting, Preserving and Transporting 
Objects of Natural History. Concord: Butterfield and Hill, State Printers, 1849. 96 pages. 9 x 5.5", 
printed wrapper. Wealthy French ventriloquist created, promoted library and museum exchanges. 
Lacks lower wrap, corner chips, marginal stain, G.

$50.00

73 (Books About Books)  American Thermo-Ware Company, New York.  The ARCHITECTURE of 
MANKIND. Booklet 43. Copyright 1923. 8 pages. Folding color diecut male manikin showing 
skeleton, circulation, organs, muscles. 6.25 x 3.5", printed wrapper. Pilz-Manikin types, uses, eye, 
ear, nose, throat, Dr. Swarz Horse Model, prices for life-size, smaller sexless, male, female, 
obstetric models. VG.

$35.00

74 (Books About Books)  Carl Van Vechten, foreword.  A FIRST LIST of BOOKS PRINTED and 
PUBLISHED by The BANYAN PRESS. Banyan Press, (Pawlet, Vermont), 1948. 2000 copies. (8) 
pages. 6.75 x 4.5", printed wrapper. Titles by William Jay Smith, Gil Orlovitz, Tristan Corbiere, 
Stephen Spender, Gertrude Stein. VG

$15.00

75 (Books About Books)  Douglas C. McMurtrie.  A SALUTE to First Printers in City of Cleveland, Note 
Suggested by Meeting, August 8 to 11, 1937, of Many Outstanding Practical Printers, Members of 
International Association of Printing House Craftsmen. Set up and printed, August, 1937, Club of 
Printing House Craftsmen in Chicago, likewise a mid-western city on northerly route of early 
westward migration. 11 pages. 8 x 6", printed wrapper.  VG.

$20.00

76 (Books About Books)  Earnest Elmo Calkins.  A SENTIMENTAL PILGRIMAGE. Upwey, Elmsford, 
New York, Christmas 1922. Frederick W. Goudy, Design; Marchbanks Press; 56 of 200 copies. 14 
pages. 10 x 7", paper boards, spine label. Pioneering advertising executive, spent day exploring 
Washington Irving's Tarrytown. VG.

$35.00



77 (Books About Books)  Hon. William C. Case.  ADDRESS At the DEDICATION of the FREDERICK 
H. COSSITT LIBRARY at North Granby, Connecticut, March 26, 1891. Hartford: Case, Lockwood & 
Brainerd Company, 1891. 16 pages. 9.75 x 6", printed wrapper. Donor bio, value, selection of 
books, reading; L.C. Spring's Secretary Report on organization, construction, regulations. VG.

$25.00

78 (Books About Books)  Milton Reissman, Victoria Book Shop, New York; P.K. Tomajan.  OLD & 
RARE CHILDREN'S BOOKS, 18th - 20th Centuries. Special Feature: Article on History of 
McLoughlin Brothers. Catalogue No. 2. No date, ca 1968? 57 pages. 939 lots. Illustrated. 9 x 6", 
stapled.  Cover soiled, text VG.

$15.00

79 (Books About Books)  Rev. Hugh Reginald Haweis.  AMERICAN HUMORISTS. Standard Library 
No. 82, Feb. 12, 1883. Funk & Wagnalls, New York. 192 pages, publisher advertisements. 7.5 x 5", 
red and black printed wrapper. Royal Institute lectures; Irving, Holmes, Lowell, Ward, Twain, Harte. 
Wrap bit soiled, few chips, bumped corners, G.

$25.00

80 (Books About Books)  Rev. J.B. McLean and M.H. Hapgood (Architect), Addresses.  REPORT of 
the PROCEEDINGS of the DEDICATION of the SIMSBURY FREE LIBRARY, January 28, 1890. 
Hartford: Case, Lockwood & Brainard Company, 1893. 23 pages. Halftone portrait donor Amos R. 
Eno, New York City real estate developer, 2 plates: library exterior, fireplace. 9.5 x 6", gold lettered 
leather, gilt edges. Portrait signed, 'M.H. Hapgood Esq, with compliments of the building 
committee'. Cover edges worn, else VG.

$35.00

81 (Bowdoin College)  Bowdoin College, Brunswick, Maine.  SENIOR SUPPER. July 29, 1845. (4) 
pages. Lyrics to 4 Odes. 7.75 x 5", folded sheet.  VG.

$20.00

82 (Broadside)    MC'CLELLAN'S FAREWELL To the Army of the Potomac. Air: Gay and happy. 500 
Illustrated Ballads, lithographed and printed by Charles Magnus, New York, no date, ca 1862. 
Broadside, 8 x 5". Colored engraving of McClellan standing beside horse, floral garland below. 5 
stanzas, chorus. Wolf, American Song Sheets 1351e. 'Then let opponents say as they will, We'll be 
for McClellan still.' Tribute to general known more for delaying than fighting. VG.

$75.00

83 (Broadside)  John C. Cross.  MOTHER on the BRAIN. Air: The Bonnie Blue Flag. H. De Marsan, 
Publisher, New-York, no date, ca 1863. Broadside, 10 x 6.5", Heading, clown border, fiddler, Black 
banjo player, twins, 'As you look on songs now-a-days, gentle words of Mother meet your gaze, 
Who will care for Mother, If I'm numbered with slain, Kiss me good-night, bring me Bourbon plain, I 
feel I'm dying, with Mother on brain'; dying soldier sardonically strings sentimental song titles; Wolf, 
American Song Sheets, 1470.. Lightly toned, minor edge wear, VG.

$100.00

84 (Broadside)  John F. Poole, Writer.  OUR GRAND-FATHERS' DAYS. Sung by Tony Pastor. H. de 
Marsan, New-York, no date, ca 1863? Broadside, 10 x 6.5". Lyrics in clown frame with fiddler, Black 
banjo player, woman and twins. Wolf, American Song Sheets, 1791b. 'gals didn't paint, stuff with 
cotton, wear hoops, bustles or stays, smoke cigarettes, or drink cock-tails at Taylor's', 'Rebellion 
had not set Country a blaze; But people have sworn Flag shall float over Union as in Grandfathers' 
days!' Few corner chips, creases, trifle soiled, G.

$25.00

85 (Broadside)  Tremont Theatre.  First night of a new moral and satirical Comedy, illustrative of the 
Times, entitled DOCTORS' COMMONS! Or - Quackery and Example! Written by a citizen of 
Massachusetts, expressly for the Tremont Theatre. This Evening . . . Tuesday . . .  March 20th, 
1838. Eastburn's Press. Broadside, 16 x 7.5".  Creased, tiny hole, trifle soiled, VG.

$250.00



86 (Broadside)  Words and Music by D.R. Hanby.  DARLIN NELLY GRAY. J. Andrews, New York, no 
date, ca 1850? 9.5 x 6", broadside. 5 verses, chorus, in wide ornamental border. Wolf, American 
Song Sheets, 434a. 'Oh my poor Nelly Gray, . . . white man bound her with chains, taken her to 
Georgia to wear life away, she toils in cotton and cane'. Foxed, creased, G.

$50.00

87 (Business)  Edmund L. Sanderson.  WALTHAM INDUSTRIES: A Collection of Sketches of Early 
Firms and Founders. Waltham Historical Society and Waltham Chamber of Commerce, 1957. 
Copyright 1957. Stinehour Press. xiii,164 pages. Illustrated. 9 x 6", cloth. Raytheon, Waltham 
Watch, Emery Wheel, Machine Works, Bleachery and Dye, Howard Clock, O'Hara Dial. Few cover 
spots, owner rubberstamp, VG.

$50.00

88 (Business)  Joseph French Johnson.  ORGANIZED BUSINESS KNOWLEDGE: A Survey of 
Underlying Principles So Essential to Business Understanding and Success. B.C. Forbes 
Publishing Co., New York, copyright 1923. xxi,204 pages. 7.5 x 5", cloth. Organization, Financial, 
Industrial Management, Marketing, Sales, Advertising, Transportation, Accounting, Financial 
Markets, Budget. VG.

$15.00

89 (California)  Riverside County Chamber of Commerce, Riverside, California.  RIVERSIDE 
COUNTY. Copyright 1938. (20) pages. Double-page map, halftones: court house, orange grove, 
Mission Inn, Ramona pageant, almond, cherry orchards, crops, livestock, highways,  Hemet, Palo 
Verde, Corona, Sobosa Hot Springs, cement industry. 9 x 8", stapled, folds to 9 x 4", color cover.  
Staples trifle rusty, VG.

$25.00

90 (California)  Ruth Royce, Editor.  1862. 1889. HISTORICAL SKETCH of the STATE NORMAL 
SCHOOL at SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA, with a Catalogue of Its Graduates and a Record of Their 
Work for Twenty-seven Years. Sacramento: J.D. Young, Supt. State Printing, 1889. 283 pages. 2 
engravings of building. 9 x 6", gold lettered cloth.  Cover bit rubbed, soiled, VG.

$35.00

91 (Canada)  Henry H. Miles.  A SCHOOL HISTORY of CANADA Prepared for Use in Elementary and 
Model Schools. Seventh Edition. New Series of Histories of Canada. Montreal: Dawson Brothers, 
1890. (361) pages. 2 folding maps, engravings. 6.75 x 4.5", cloth. 'Myra E. Whitney'. Edges bit 
frayed, cover spotted, askew, upper inner hinge paper split, few marginal marks, fair.

$35.00

92 (Canals)  Alfred P. Laning.  The CANAL QUESTION. Remarks of Hon. A.P. Laning, of Erie County, 
in the Senate of the State of New York, March 26, 1875. No imprint. 8 pages. 9 x 6". Discusses 
finances, benefits, corruption. Toned, tiny 'Duplicate' rubberstamp, VG.

$25.00

93 (Computer)  Felt & Tarrant Manufacturing Company, Chicago.  CONTROLLED-KEY 
COMPTOMETER ADDING and CALCULATING MACHINE. No date, ca 1920? 23 pages. Image of 
man using Comptometer, sample figures from Marshall Field, Union Pacific, Southern Bell, A & P, 
Swift, Sargent, Goodrich, Sears, other users. 10.5 x 5", stapled.  VG.

$25.00

94 (Consumerism)  Orvis A. Harrelson, M.D.; Elenore T. Pounds, M.A.; Wallace Ann Wesley, Hs.D.; 
Noran Perman, Designer.  CONSUMER HEALTH. Scott, Foresman and Company, Glenview, 
Illinois, copyright 1973.48 pages. Color illustrated. 9 x 7.75", pictorial wrapper. Cosmetics, Food, 
Clothing, Quackery, Weight, Fitness, Drugs. VG.

$20.00

95 (Cooking)    HELP FEED YOURSELF: Make Home Gardens and Back Yard Productive; Watch 
Your Kitchen Waste; Let Nothing Spoil; An Appeal to Women; Wheatless Meals. Food Thrift 
Series - No. 1-5. U.S. Department of Agriculture, Government Printing Office, Washington, D.C.., 
1917. 8 pages each. 11.5 x 9".  Creased, VG.

$35.00



96 (Cooking)  [August Thomsen Co, Glen Cove, New York].  HOW to USE the ATECO CAKE 
DECORATING TOOLS. No date, ca 1920? 48 pages. Illustrated: decorated cakes, syringes, tubes, 
sets, flower nails. Recipes compliments Good Housekeeping. 5.5 x 3", stapled.  Leaf creased, 
exterior trifle soiled, VG.

$20.00

97 (Cooking)  Baker Extract Company, Springfield, Boston, Portland, New York, San Francisco.  
BAKER'S PURE FRUIT FLAVORING EXTRACTS. Receipts for Cakes, Desserts, Creams, 
Custards, Candies, Etc. No date, ca 1900? 24 pages. 6 x 4.5", pictorial wrapper, Vanilla Extract 
package.  VG.

$20.00

98 (Cooking)  California Associated Raisin Company, Fresno, California.  SUN-MAID RAISINS: Their 
Food Value and 92 Selected Recipes. No date, ca 1920? 28 pages. Color illustrated: 3 packages, 
vineyard. 6.5 x 3.25'', color wrapper.  Staple gone, rust mark,else VG.

$15.00

99 (Cooking)  Caroline L.Hunt and Helen W. Atwater.  HOW to SELECT FOODS: II. Cereal Foods. 
United States Department of Agriculture, Farmers' Bulletin No. 817. Government Printing Office, 
Washington, May, 1917. 23 pages. 4 halftones, recipes. 9 x 6", stapled.  Faintly creased, VG.

$15.00

100 (Cooking)  Carolyn Zalesne/Fred Catona; Thacher Longstreth, Introduction.  A TASTE of 
PHILADELPHIA COOK BOOK: Hoagies, Cheesesteaks, Soft Pretzels, Italian Water Ice, Sticky 
Buns, Scrapple, Ice Cream, Tastykake. Taste of Philadelphia, Woodlyn, PA, copyright 1983. 25 
pages. Illustrated. 8.5 x 5.5", printed wrapper.  VG.

$15.00

101 (Cooking)  Dormeyer Corporation, Chicago.  DORMEYER ELECTRIC=MIX TREASURES Prepared 
Especially for Your Dormeyer Mixer. Copyright 1949. 33 pages. Halftones of mixer. 9 x 6", pictorial 
color wrapper.  Corners bent, else VG.

$15.00

102 (Cooking)  Estate Stove Company, Hamilton,Ohio.  The ART of GRILLING, BAKING, 
BARBECUING, Plus 12 of Duncan Hines' All-time Favorite Recipes. Copyright 1952. (64) pages. 
Drawings. 7 x 5", pictorial color wrapper.  Wrap rubbed, bit weak along fold, small stain, G.

$20.00

103 (Cooking)  F. & M. Schaefer Brewing Company, New York, Albany and Baltimore.  SOUVENIR of 
the SCHAEFER CENTER, NEW YORK WORLD'S FAIR 1964-1965. 6 x 9" card folding to 6 x 3". 
Color illustrated.  VG.

$15.00

104 (Cooking)  Fleischmann & Company, New York.  SELECTED RECIPES. How to Make the Finest 
Bread and the Most Delicious Rolls, Cakes, Etc, By the Use of Fleischmann & Co's Compressed 
Yeast. No date, ca 1900? (8) pages. 1" square label pasted to last page. 6 x 4", folded slip.  
Corners bumped, VG.

$15.00

105 (Cooking)  General Baking Company.  CAPTURING the SUNSHINE VITAMIN (D) in 88 NEW 
BOND BREAD RECIPES. Copyright 1932. 32 pages. Illustrated, some color, loaf, toast, 
sandwiches, canapes, stuffing, puddings. 4.75 x 6.5", stapled. . Bit rubbed along fold, VG.

$15.00

106 (Cooking)  George E. Farrell, et al.  HOME CANNING INSTRUCTIONS; Boys' and Girls' Club 
Work: Tinning, Capping, and Soldering Cans; Canning of Soups and Meats. Cooperative Extension 
Work in Agriculture and Home Economics. NR-21, 22, 25, 26. Government Printing Office, 
Washington, 1916-1917. 4 or 8 pages each, 3p mimeograph equipment list. Illustrated. 10.5 x 7.5". 
4 circulars. Creased, VG.

$35.00



107 (Cooking)  Gerard Paul.  CONCISE ENCYCLOPEDIA of the WORLD'S GREAT CHEESES. 
Cheeselovers International, copyright 1973. (32) pages. Illustrated. 5 x 8", stapled.  VG.

$15.00

108 (Cooking)  Good Housekeeping Magazine Editors; Tye Gibson, drawings.  GOOD 
HOUSEKEEPING'S TEN P.M. COOK BOOK. Consolidated Book Publishers, Chicago, copyright 
1958. (68) pages. Color halftones, drawings. 8.5 x 6", color wrapper. Treats on Tray, Holiday Party 
Fare, Especially for Girls, Strictly Stag, Teen-Age Triumphs, Unexpected Guests. VG.

$15.00

109 (Cooking)  Herbert Cerwin, Compiler; Paul Whitman, Illustrator.  FAMOUS RECIPES by FAMOUS 
PEOPLE. The American Association of Gourmets Presents Epicurean Delights of Those Who 
Really Like to Know What to Eat, in Hope that Tea Room, Quick Lunch Counter and Hamburger 
Stand Will Take Their Place Along with Vanishing American and Forgotten Man. All Recipes Tested 
and Sampled by Competent Gourmets Gathered at Hotel Del Monte. Del Monte, California, April 2, 
1936. Second Edition. 43  pages. Cartoons. 7.5 x 6", pictorial color wrapper. Cobb, Jeffers, 
Anderson, Steinbeck, Flagg, Soglow, Hecht, Stein, Sinclair, Goldberg, Oscar, Grey, Disney, Morley, 
Lewis, Burroughs, Hotel Chefs. Torn along fold, upper wrap, wrap soiled, edges worn, text G.

$75.00

110 (Cooking)  Home Economics Department, Fruit Dispatch Company, Pier 3, North River, New York.  
BANANAS . . . how to serve them. 1941. (48) pages. Illustrated. 9 x 6", pictorial color wrapper.  VG.

$15.00

111 (Cooking)  Ida Chitwood.  CENTENNIAL COOK BOOK: 100 Famous Recipes. Celebrating 100 
Years of Progressive Flour Milling in Texas. Southern Laboratory Kitchens, Dallas, copyright 1936. 
32 pages. Halftones: author, flour mills, elevators. 7.5 x 5.25", color wrapper, Texas Centennial 
Exposition building, flour sacks.  VG.

$25.00

112 (Cooking)  Irene O'Connor, Amanda Park, Washington.  TRADITIONAL RECIPES from FINLAND. 
A Collection of Recipes Illustrated by the Author. 3rd printing 1975. 47 pages. Drawings. 9 x 6", 
printed wrapper.  VG.

$15.00

113 (Cooking)  Jane Ashley, Home Service Department, Corn Products Refining Company, New York.  
FANCY COOKIES, FESTIVE CANDIES, Delicious Goodies for Giving. Copyright 1956. (16) pages. 
Illustrated. 7 x 5", stapled. Promoting Karo and Mazola. VG.

$15.00

114 (Cooking)  Janet McKenzie Hill, Editor Boston Cooking School Magazine.  WORCESTER 
RECIPES. The Worcester Cook Book, With an interesting chapter on The Romance of Salt. 
Worcester Salt Company, New York, no date, ca 1910? 32 pages. Portrait, salt bags. Recipes. 6 x 
3.5", printed wrapper.  Tiny edge tear, wrap trifle soiled, pencil note on back, VG.

$15.00

115 (Cooking)  Janice B. Longone.  MOTHER MAIZE and KING CORN: The Persistence of Corn in the 
American Ethos. William L. Clements Library, University of Michigan, Ann Arbor, 1986. 40 pages. 
Recipes. 8.5 x 5.5", pictorial wrapper. 'To Sophie, Who shares the passion for food + books + 
maize, Jan Longone, 9/86'. VG.

$15.00

116 (Cooking)  Jean Rindlaub, Vice-President, Batten, Barton, Durstine & Osborn.  WHEN DO THEY 
EAT WHAT; What Do They Eat When: You Could Be Wrong. Third Annual Cookbook-Recipe 
Conference. A Food Forum. Sponsored by United Fruit Company. November 6, 1953. 10 pages. 9 
x 6", stapled. 495 eating diaries offer food for advertisers. VG.

$20.00

117 (Cooking)  Jell-O Company, Le Roy, New York, Division of General Foods Corporation, Battle 
Creek, Michigan.  NOW JELL-O TASTES TWICE as GOOD . . . ENJOY THESE TEMPTING 
RECIPES. Copyright 1934. 24 pages. Color illustrated: Jell-o dishes. 5.75 x 4", stapled.  VG.

$15.00



118 (Cooking)  Jeremiah Curtis & Sons, New York & London and John I. Brown & Sons, Boston.  MRS. 
WINSLOW'S DOMESTIC RECEIPT BOOK, for 1874. Copyright 1873. 32 pages. Recipes, Soothing 
Syrup, Bronchial Troches, Vermifuge Comfits, Household Panacea, Family Liniment 
advertisements. 6.25 x 4", printed yellow wrapper.  VG.

$20.00

119 (Cooking)  John Oster Manufacturing Company, Milwaukee, Wisconsin.  LOOK! tasty, appetizing 
recipes with the MODERN MEAL MAKER. Osterizer Original Liquifier-Blender. Copyright, 1953. 64 
pages. Halftones: blender, prepared foods, appliances. 9 x 6", color wrapper.  VG.

$15.00

120 (Cooking)  Junior Women's Committee, Art Gallery of Ontario; Dennis Bruce, Designer.  CAN YOU 
STAND 25 for DINNER? No date, ca 1966 (text). (32) pages. Drawings. 8.5 x 5.5", pictorial green 
wrapper.  Small wrap skinned spot, VG.

$20.00

121 (Cooking)  K.F. Warner, Bureau of Animal Husbandry.  PORK on the FARM: Killing, Curing, and 
Canning. Farmers' Bulletin No. 1186, United States Department of Agriculture. Government Printing 
Office, Washington, Slightly revised October 1945. 38 pages. 26 illustrations. Recipes (scrapple, 
sausage). 9 x 6", stapled.  VG.

$15.00

122 (Cooking)  Kathryn B. Niles, Home Economics Director, Poultry and Egg National Board, Chicago.  
PLAIN and FANCY WAYS with EGGS. No date, ca 1950? 25 pages. Halftones, some color. 8.5 x 
5.5", pictorial color wrapper.  VG.

$15.00

123 (Cooking)  Landers, Frary & Clark, New Britain, Connecticut.  UNIVERSAL ELECTRIC HOME 
NEEDS. No date, ca 1930? 6 x 12" sheet folding to 6 x 3". Illustrations of griddle, curling, waffle, 
tourist irons, toaster, milk warmer, tea pot, heating pad, heater, chafing dish, table stove, kettle, 
coffee urn sets, percolator.  VG.

$20.00

124 (Cooking)  Mabel Hebel, Home Editor, American Agriculturist.  AMERICAN AGRICULTURIST 
COOK BOOK. Over 100 Choice Recipes. American Agriculturist, Ithaca, N.Y., copyright, 1956. 40 
pages. 8 x 4", printed wrappaper.  VG.

$15.00

125 (Cooking)  Maria Parloa and Elizabeth K. Burr, Domestic Science Dept, Boston Y.W.C.A.  CHOICE 
RECIPES Specially Prepared for Walter Baker & Company, Dorchester. Copyright 1901. 48 pages. 
Illustrated, some color: Vanilla, German Sweet Chocolate, Breakfast Cocoa packages: desserts, 
mills, demonstrators. 5.75 x 3.5", pictorial embossed wrapper, Pan-American Exposition Building.  
Cover trifle rubbed, soiled, VG.

$20.00

126 (Cooking)  Martha Logan, Home Economist, Swift & Company.  PARTY PLANS for PIES using 
Swift'ning Shortening. No date, ca 1960? (8) pages. Illustrated. 11 x 8.5", stapled, gutter-margin 
holes.  VG.

$15.00

127 (Cooking)  Mary J. Lincoln.  A COOK BOOK for a MONTH at a TIME. Cover: Mrs. Lincoln's Baking 
Powder Company Cook Book. Compliments of Mrs Lincoln's Baking Powder Co, Boston, copyright 
1899. 48 pages. Portrait. 7 x 4.25", printed wrapper. 'Dishes suitable for season, small families of 
moderate means, special menu for each month.' Wrap worn, soiled, small corner loss affecting 
upper cover, few leaves, text G.

$25.00

128 (Cooking)  McIlhenny Company, New Iberia, Louisiana.  The ART of SEASONING: Appetizers, 
Soups, Eggs, Sauces and Dressings, Vegetables, Seafoods, Entrees. No date, ca 1968 (text). (36) 
pages. Illustrated. Recipes using Tabasco Pepper Sauce. 5 x 7", pictorial color wrapper.  VG.

$15.00



129 (Cooking)  Pastene & Company, New York, Rome.  (Promotional calendar). Copyright 1938. (24) 
pages. Color halftones: Pastene products, prepared foods. Recipes. 6.5 x 9", opens vertically, 
marginal punched hole.  Corner crease, minor soiling, VG.

$20.00

130 (Cooking)  Pickard Studios, Chicago.  SECRETS of CORRECT TABLE SERVICE; Suggestions for 
Menu Making. Compiled and Written by the School of Domestic Arts and Science. Copyright W.A. 
Pickard, 1912. 32 pages. Illustrated: Pickard China, monograms, place settings, tray services, tea 
cart, butler's assistant. 7.75 x 5.25", printed wrapper.  Minor wrap soiling, edge wear, VG.

$35.00

131 (Cooking)  Pond's Extract Company, New York.  TASTY DISHES: How to Prepare Them. Copyright 
1898. 48 pages. Breakfast, Dinner, Summer Recipes for each season. 6 x 3.75", printed wrapper, 
painkiller package, drugstore slugs.  Wrap rubbed, corner chips, toned, G.

$20.00

132 (Cooking)  Ruth Gelarie Fox; Oldrich Holubar, Illustrator.  FOOD WONDERS of the WORLD. 
Created by Kellogg Company in Cooperation with United States Committee for UNICEF. Copyright 
1964, Gateway Publishing. 40 pages. Color illustrated. 11 x 8.5", color wrapper.  VG.

$20.00

133 (Cooking)  Self-Rising Flour and Corn Meal Program, Chicago.  BAKING BASICS: a Teacher's 
Reference of Information, Recipes and Suggested Class Activities with Self-Rising Products. 
Copyright 1966. 105 pages. Illustrated. 11 x 8.5", printed wrapper.  VG.

$20.00

134 (Cooking)  Staff Economists, Melanie de Proft, Director; Lou Peters, Illustrator.  The NEW 
ENGLAND COOKBOOK. 191 favorite all-American dishes. Culinary Arts Institute, Chicago, 
copyright 1965. 68 pages. Drawings. 9 x 6", printed wrapper.  VG.

$15.00

135 (Cooking)  Standard Brands Incorporated.  5 GREAT CUISINES with Planters Peanut Oil. 1967. 30 
pages. Color illustrated: American, Italian, Chinese, Jewish and French dishes, packaged 
foodstuffs. 7 x 10", pictorial wrapper.  Trifle rubbed, VG.

$15.00

136 (Cooking)  Standard Brands Limited, Toronto  The MAGIC BAKING POWDER COOK BOOK. A 
Family Tradition. No date, ca 1930? 32 pages. 9 x 6", pictorial color wrapper.  VG.

$20.00

137 (Cooking)  Walter W. Manning, Editor; Winifred Harper Cooley.  WOMAN'S WORLD COOKERY 
CALENDAR: Being a Selection of Tested Recipes for Every Month and Properly Balanced Menus 
for Each Day in the Year. Woman's World, Chicago, copyright, 1922. 66 pages. Halftones, some 
color, prepared dishes. 10 x 6.75", color wrapper.  Rubbed, soiled, G.

$20.00

138 (Cooking)  Winifred S. Carter, Home Economics Department, Procter & Gamble, Cincinnati, Ohio.  
FRENCH FRYING. Copyright 1932. 48 pages. Illustrated. 9 x 6", color wrapper. Deep and pay 
frying with Crisco: French Fries, Irish Puffs, Pineapple Fritters, Chinese Noodles, Doughnuts, 
Yankee Hash, Southern Bounty, Polish Veal. Wrap trifle soiled, curled, VG.

$15.00

139 (Cooking)  Woman's World Magazine Company, Chicago.  The FIFTY-TWO SUNDAY DINNERS: 
Being a Selection of Tested and Balanced Menus, Easily and Economically Prepared for Every 
Sunday in the Year. Copyright, 1927. 66 pages. Black and red drawings, few halftones of meals. 10 
x 6.75, pictorial color stiff paper.  Cover bit rubbed, VG.

$25.00

140 (Costume)  Cownie Tanning Company, Des Moines, Iowa.  COWNIE'S BETTER TANNING. No 
date, but 1936 (text). 23 pages, form letter, order blank, envelope. Illustrated: factories, taxidermy, 
bear rugs, fur robes, mittens, hats, coats, jackets, scarfs, pelts. 10.5 x 8", stapled.  Creased, VG.

$35.00



141 (Death)  John McCoy, M.D.  FLOWERS for MOTHER'S GRAVE; or, Thoughts on Mother's Love, 
Mother's Death, Mother's Grave, and Mother's Home in Heaven. Kansas City, Mo.: Wever & Co., 
1883. Copyright 1882. 304 pages. Engraved frontispiece. 8 x 5.5", black and gold stamped drab 
cloth. 'Mr & Mrs H.P. Griswold, Compliments of your friend Seth Griswold, Apr 15 1883'. Verse, 
essays, Garfield's Mother, Hemans, Poe, Willis, Read, Holmes, Sigourney, Whittier, Dodge. Edges 
trifle rubbed, bit shaken, toned, soiled, G.

$35.00

142 (Dyeing)  E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Company, Organic Chemicals Department, Dyestuffs Division, 
Wilmington, Delaware.  SULFUR and DEVELOPED COLORS on RAYON STAPLE. E 903. 
October, 1939 (printer code). 19 pages. 2 printed laminated cards, 208 cloth swatches. 10 x 8", 
cloth.  Cover soiled, library bookplate, numbers, else VG.

$50.00

143 (Dyeing)  E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Company, Organic Chemicals Department, Dyestuffs Division, 
Wilmington, Delaware.  COLORS for WOOL YARN. E 1013. No date, ca 1943? 109 pages. 10 
printed laminated cards, 468 yarn samples. 10 x 8", cloth. Presentation bookplate. Cover slightly 
soiled, minor insect damage to few samples, VG.

$75.00

144 (Dyeing)  E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Company, Organic Chemicals Department, Dyestuffs Division, 
Wilmington, Delaware.  VAT COLORS on COTTON. Dupont Dyestuffs. E. 619. (Sample book). No 
date, ca 1930? 45 pages. 9 printed laminated cards, diecut windows, 390 yarn samples wound 
around inserted card strips. 10 x 8", gold lettered green cloth.  Cover bit rubbed, soiled, text VG.

$50.00

145 (Dyeing)  Edward Bancroft, M.D.  EXPERIMENTAL RESEARCHES Concerning the PHILOSOPHY 
of PERMANENT COLOURS; and the Best Means of Producing Them, by Dyeing, Calico Printing, 
&c. 2 volumes. London: for T. Cadell & W. Davies, by C. Sidney, 1813. (lxiii),542 + 518 pages. 8.5 x 
5", professionally rebound in paper boards. Bookplates Lewis Atwell Olney, 'Stewart F. Carter' on 
endsheets. New bindings, titlepages trifle soiled, few leaves damped, else VG.

$175.00

146 (Dyeing)  Sandoz Chemical Works, New York.  ACID and ACID ALIZARINE COLORS on WOOL. 
1953 (printer code). 111 pages. 382 dyed swatches on printed card. 9.5 x 7", cloth.  

$50.00

147 (Early American Children's Book)    The VINE. No. 411. IV. Series. American S. S. Union, 1122 
Chestnut St., Philadelphia, no date.ca 1860? 16 pages. Engraved frontispiece. 4.25 x 2.75", printed 
wrapper, 'Rules for Our Sunday-school' on back. Father prevents William from destroying dead tree 
which becomes arbor supporting grape vines: Bible lessons follow. Foxed, VG.

$20.00

148 (Early American Children's Book)    LORD BATEMAN. Uncle Frank's Series. McLoughlin Brothers, 
no date, ca 1860. (8) pages. 8 hand-colored engravings. 5.75 x 4.75", black and red printed pictorial 
yellow wrapper. Traditional ballad, taken prisoner in Turkey, fair young daughter of imprisoner 
arranges freedom, return, follows him to Northumberland, where he spurns wife-to-be to wed her. 
LACKS LOWER WRAP, oversewn, creased, rubbed, fair.

$35.00

149 (Early American Children's Book)    RIDE a COCK-HORSE And Other Good Stories. Philadelphia: 
Henry Altemus Company, copyright 1905. 62 pages, publisher advertisement. Color frontispiece, 
plate, drawings, engravings. 8.5 x 6.75", gold stamped white cloth spine, color printed paper 
boards. 'Archie Madden'. Cover bit worn, soiled, trifle shaken, G.

$25.00

150 (Early American Children's Book)    The STORM and the RAINBOW. Sunday-school Union of M.E. 
Church, New-York, no date, ca 1860? 16 pages. 2 engraving. 4.25 x 2.75", printed wrapper, 
publisher advertisement on back. Londoners Julia and mamma remove to country for health, take 
shelter from thunder storm, few relevant Bible lessons later, rainbow inspires more lessons; back 
home they gather servants for worship. VG

$20.00



151 (Early American Children's Book)    WHICH SHALL GIVE UP? Philadelphia: American Sunday-
School Union, no date, ca 1860? 8 pages. 3 engravings. 4.25 x 2.75", printed wrapper, 'Recent 
Publications'. Patient Philo, harnessed to dog-cart, contends with contentious Theodore and Susan. 
Bit creased, rubbed, VG.

$20.00

152 (Early American Children's Book)    ANNA and HER BROTHER; or, the God that Hears Prayer. 
Philadelphia: American Sunday-School Union, no date, ca 1860? 8 pages. 2 engravings. 4.25 x 
2.75", printed wrapper, 'Recent Publications' on back. Anna's brother Richard recovers from serious 
illness after she prays; with 'Hymn for a Child'. Wrap, extremities stained, G.

$20.00

153 (Early American Children's Book)    The HAPPY HOUR; or, Holiday Fancies and Every-day Facts 
for Young People. New York: D. Appleton and Company, copyright 1874. 219 pages. Many 
engravings. 11 x 8", gold and black embossed green cloth, beveled edges. 'Ida A. Lillie, Springfield, 
Mass'. Christmas at Sea, Wonders of Geology, Trees, Kittie's Letter from New York, Japanese, 
Tyrolese Christmas, Algeria, Parrots, Monkeys, Birds-of-Paradise, Sleigh Ride, Silk, Flying-fishes, 
Chameleons, Papyrus, Butterflies, Furs, Sponge, Otter. Tips worn through, cover bit soiled, small 
marginal stain few leaves, toned, G.

$25.00

154 (Early American Children's Book)  Asa Gray; Isaac Sprague, Illustrator.  FIRST LESSONS in 
BOTANY and VEGETABLE PHYSIOLOGY, Illustrated by over 360 Wood Engravings, from Original 
Drawings. To which is added a Copious Glossary, or Dictionary of Botanical Terms. New York: 
Ivison & Phinney and G.P. Putnam & Co.; Chicago: S.C. Griggs & Co., 1857. Copyright 1857. 
xii,236 pages, 1p publisher advertisement. 8.5 x 5.5", black leather spine, gold title, blind stamped 
cloth boards.  Edges worn, text clean, tight, VG.

$35.00

155 (Early American Children's Book)  Charles J. Barnes and J. Marshall Hawkes.  NEW NATIONAL 
FIRST READER. Barnes's New National Readers. New York, American Book Company, copyright, 
1883. 95 pages, Phonetic Chart. Engravings. 7.5 x 5.25", cloth.  VG.

$20.00

156 (Early American Children's Book)  Eliphalet B. Coleman.  The SABBATH SCHOOL CATECHISM, 
containing Questions of the Historical Part of the New Testament. Designed to Assist Children in 
Gaining an Intimate Acquaintance with the Life, Character, Doctrines and Precepts of Christ, and 
the Acts of His Apostles. In Three Numbers. (No. 1.) Sixth edition. New-haven: Printed at Office of 
Religious Intelligencer, 1819. 48 pages. 5.5 x 3.25", marbled paper wrapper. Shaw, American 
Bibliography 47664. Wrap splitting, rubbed, foxed, G.

$75.00

157 (Early American Children's Book)  Miss Ida Waugh, Drawings.  The MINSTREL BOY and Other 
Stories. No. 53, Over the Hill Series. McLoughlin Brothers, New-york, no date, ca 1890. (12) pages. 
Color illustrated. 10.5 x 8.25", stapled. Noon-time, Wheelbarrow Ride, Corn Shellers, Driver, 
Feeding Chickens, Frosty Morning, Sailor Boy, Swallow, Daisy in verse. Outer sheet splitting, few 
small edge nicks lower cover, VG.

$45.00

158 (Early American Childre's Book)  Harry Castlemon [Charles Austin Fosdick].  The SPORTSMAN'S 
CLUB AFLOAT. Philadelphia: Porter & Coates; Cincinnati: R.W. Carroll & Co., copyright 1874. 277 
pages, 8p publisher list. Frontispiece. 7 x 4.5", black and gold stamped brown cloth. 'Geo. B. Smart 
Jr., Lawrence, Mass., Sept. 8, 1891'. VG.

$25.00

159 (Early American Childre's Book)  Harry Castlemon [Charles Austin Fosdick].  FRANK NELSON in 
the FORECASTLE; or, the Sportsman's Club Among the Whalers. Frank Nelson Series. 
Philadelphia: Henry T. Coates & Co.; Cincinnati: R.W. Carroll & Co., copyright 1876. 332 page, 4p 
publisher advertisement. 4 plates. 7.5 x 5", black and yellow stamped brown cloth. 'Geo. B. Smart 
Jr., Lawrence, Mass., 1900'. Cover trifle rubbed, soiled, VG.

$25.00



160 (Early American Childre's Book)  Oliver Optic. [William Taylor Adams].  SQUARE and 
COMPASSES or Building the House. The Boat-Builder Series. Boston: Lee and Shepard 
Publishers, 1885. Copyright, 1884. 314 pages, 36p illustrate 'Oliver Optic Books'. Frontispiece and 
extra engraved titlepage. 7 x 5", black and gold stamped red cloth. 'John M. Tufts, Jr, Christmas 
1884, St Pauls Sunday School'. Cover rubbed, soiled, text tanned, G.

$15.00

161 (Early American Childre's Book)  Rev. Lucious Daniel Davis.  LIFE in the LAITY; or, the History of a 
Station. Third Thousand. New York: Carlton & Porter, copyright 1858. 200 pages, 8p publisher 
advertisement. 6.5 x 4.25", gold and blind stamped purple cloth. Religious revival in Berlin and 
ripples in church polity. 'No. 49, M.E.S.S. Library, West Cornwall, Vt.' Tips frayed, cover rubbed, 
torn leaf sewn together, corner damped, foxed, fair.

$15.00

162 (Economics)  Economists' National Committee on Monetary Policy, New York.  "MANAGED 
CURRENCY": 66 Members Endorse Statetment of Board of Governors of Federal Reserve System 
on Maintenance of Prices at Fixed Levels Through Monetary Action. Publication 111. April 10, 
1939. (5) pages. 9 x 8", stapled, folds to 9 x 4". Proposals, Prices, Purposes. VG.

$20.00

163 (Education)  Association of American Universities.  The RIGHTS and RESPONSIBILITIES of 
UNIVERSITIES and THEIR DIFFICULTIES. A Statement, Adopted Tuesday, March 24, 1953. 
Department of Public Relations, Princeton University, Princeton, N.J. (16) pages. 8.5 x 5.5", 
stapled. 'Free enterprise essential to intellectual, economic progress; university must be hospitable 
to infinite variety of skills and viewpoints, not take official position on disputed scholarship, political 
questions or public policy; fate under Fascism, Communism; legislative bodies may scrutinize; duty 
to cooperate; condemns Russian Communism, Party Membership; deprecates loyalty tests.' VG.

$25.00

164 (Education)  Charles H. Sampson, Headmaster, Huntington School for Boys, Boston, 
Massachusetts.  SHOULD I GO to COLLEGE? No date, ca 1927 (text). (8) pages, mailback catalog 
card. 6 x 4.5", printed wrapper. Independence, success, preparation, benefits, self-analysis, 
choosing, technical training, planning. VG.

$20.00

165 (Education)  E.S. Sell.  HISTORY of the STATE NORMAL SCHOOL, ATHENS, GEORGIA. 1923. 
108 pages. Halftones of buildings. 9.5 x 6", printed wrapper. Notes dependence on gifts due to 
underfunding by state. Minor wrap edge wear, VG.

$35.00

166 (Education)  John A. Scott.  WHO IS CENSORING OUR HISTORY TEXTS? Reprint of article in 
Teaching and Learning, 1961. 6 pages. 10 x 7", printed wrapper. Uses Todd and Curti, Rise of 
American Nation, Harcourt, as representative; 'nothing of origin of slavery', 'few people objected', 
'many treated slaves well', 'War Between States' caused by 'many factors'; 'Does South, with record 
of racism, have final say?' Wrap soiled, few marginal ink lines, G.

$25.00

167 (Education)  William S. Maxson.  MAXSON'S FUNDAMENTAL NUMBER-WORK METHOD. A 
logical, practical and systematic Method for acquiring thorough knowledge of the foundation 
process of Fundamental Number. Self-Keyed Number Work Co., Yonkers, N.Y., copyright 1916. 
Second edition. 220 pages. 5 x 7.5", gold lettered leather, gilt edges. Attention Training: Seeing, 
Hearing, Memory, Expression, Worker, Aim, End, Method Ideas, Purpose, Outline, Time, Teacher, 
Counting, Digits, Addition, Subtraction Combinations, Product Multiplication, Tables, Reading and 
Writing, Grouping, Carrying, Columns, Division, Drill Practice, Equipment, Sets (cards). VG.

$35.00

168 (Engineering)  E.W. Pearson.  Tlhe CITY of BOSTON: Its Steam Interests and Leading Engineers. 
Historical Publishing Co., Boston, 1886. Copyright, 1886. 272 pages. Engravings: Worthington 
Hydraulic Works, Walworth Manufacturing, engine, gauge, valves, indicator, Amoskeag Fire 
Engine, boilers, pumps, hose, gaskets, portraits. 7.5 x 5.5", black stamped red cloth.  Gift 
inscription, damp staining, edge rippling, G.

$35.00



169 (Engineering)  Earle Buckingham.  PRINCIPLES of INTERCHANGEABLE MANUFACTURING. A 
Treatise on the Basic Principles Involved in Successful Interchangeable Manufacturing Practice 
Covering Design, Tolerances, Drawings, Manufacturing Equipment, Gaging and Inspection. First 
Edition, First Printing. New York: Industrial Press, 1921. ix,254 pages. Halftones, diagrams. 9 x 6", 
cloth.  Cloth spotted, minor edge rippling, toning, VG.

$35.00

170 (Engineering)  Edward C.R. Marks.  The CONSTRUCTION of CRANES and Other LIFTING 
MACHINERY. Third Edition, Revised and Enlarged. Technical Publishing Co., Manchester, 1904. 
viii,260 pages, publisher catalog. 201 illustrations. 7.5 x 5", cloth. Pulley Blocks, Crabs, Winches, 
Pillar, Whip, Foundry, Derrick, Wharf, Portable, Overhead, Warehouse, Locomotive, Hydraulic, 
Electric, Pneumatic Cranes, Steam Hoists, Cage Lifts, Jacks, Elevators, Temperley Transporters. 
Cover bug damage, text VG.

$75.00

171 (Engineering)  Edward Trevert.  ELECTRIC RAILWAY ENGINEERING. Embracing Practical Hints 
upon Power House, Dynamo, Motor and Line Construction. Bubier Publishing Company, Lynn, 
Mass., 1892. Copyrighted 1892. 186 pages, publisher advertisements. 97 illustrations of cars, 
dynamos, subways. 9 x 6", cloth.  Cover lightly soiled, rubbed, text bit toned, VG.

$50.00

172 (Engineering)  F.L. Fuller, Civil Engineer.  COMMITTEE'S REPORT on PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY 
for PETERBOROUGH, N.H., with Engineer's Report, November, 1895. Peterboro: Transcript 
Office, 1895. 18 pages. 9 x 5.75", printed wrapper. Recommends Gravity System from Town Line 
Brook for water quantity and construction and operation costs. Wrap edges chipped else VG.

$25.00

173 (Engineering)  History and Heritage Committee, American Society of Mechanical Engineers, New 
York; Robet M. Vogel, Preface; Eugene S. Ferguson, Introduction.  MECHANICAL ENGINEERS in 
AMERICA Born Prior to 1862: A Biographical Dictionary. Copyright 1980. xix,330 pages. Few 
portraits. 9.5 x 6.5", cloth.  VG.

$25.00

174 (Engineering)  L.B. Howell, Editor.  PROCEEDINGS  of the ELECTRICAL SOCIETY of CORNELL 
UNIVERSITY. Volume II, 1894-'95. Ithaca: Andrus & Church, 1895. 122 pages, 16p 
advertisements. Halftones, diagrams. 9.5  6.5", cloth. Meeting papers: Lightning Arresters, Power 
Station Equipment, Batteries, Mining, AC Motors. MIT library marks, tips worn, toned, G.

$25.00

175 (Engineering)  W.N. Matthews & Brother, St. Louis, Missouri.  ANCHORS that HOLD and CLAMPS 
that HOLD. A few facts concerning the Stombaugh Type B Guy Anchor and the Kearney Cable 
Clamp. 1906 32 pages. Halftones: anchors, wrenches, installing, tests, clamps. 8.5 x 6", pictorial 
wrapper.  Wrap bit rubbed, soiled, tiny adhesion stain, VG.

$40.00

176 (Etiquette)    'GOOD MANNERS' Reliable Advice On Etiquette - Simply Told. Copyright April 29, 
1930, L.M. Garrity & Co. 93 pages. 6.25 x 4", printed paper boards. Introductions, table manners, 
dancing, gifting, conversation, public, restaurant, office, street car, church, shopping, elevator, 
sports, games, letters, tipping, weddings, travel, dinner parties, dress, funerals. VG.

$20.00

177 (Etiquette)  Lillian Eichler; F. McCanelly, Illustrator.  ETIQUETTE PROBLEMS in PICTURES. 
Nelson Doubleday, Oyster Bay, 1922. Copyright 1922. vii,150 pages. Drawings of social situations. 
7.5 x 5", cloth. 'Mr Richard Schurz, Turners Falls, Mass'. Cover bit rubbed, VG.

$25.00



178 (Expositions)  Allen D. Albert, Architectural Commission; Rufus C. Dawes, Foreword; Kaufmann & 
Fabry, Official Photographers.  OFFICIAL VIEW BOOK: A Century of Progress Exposition. Reuben 
Donnelley, Chicago, copyright 1933. (64) pages. Color birdseye, Esplanade of Flags, Japan, 
Science, Sears, Time & Fortune, Firestone, Italy, Czechoslovakia, Sweden, Poland, Morocco, 
Egypt, China, Ukranian-American, Transportation, Chrysler, General Motors, Hollywood, Home 
Planning, Electric, Horticulture, Agriculture Buildings, Pabst Café, Old Heidelberg, Skandia Fish 
Fry, Sky Ride, Midway, Oriental Village, Enchanted Island. 9 x 12", color wrapper.  VG.

$35.00

179 (Fascism)  Leon Trotsky; Robert Chester, Introduction.  FASCISM: What It Is, How to Fight It. A 
Compilation. Pioneer Publishers, New York, May 1, 1962. (44) pages. 8.5 x 5.25", stapled. 
Introduction: Marxist analysis of right-wing, neo-fascists, Coughlin, McCarthy, Goldwater. VG.

$20.00

180 (Fiction)  Rev. Erasmus W. Jones.  LLANGOBAITH: A Story of North Wales. Utica, N.Y.: Thomas 
J. Griffiths, 1886. Copyright 1886. 363 pages. 7.5 x 5", gold and black stamped purple cloth. 
Wright, American Fiction 3028; many happily ever afters, suicide for troubled drinken woman. Minor 
tip wear, few cover stains, shaken, sewing crack, G.

$25.00

181 (Formulas)  T. O'Conor Sloane; Gardner D. Hiscox, Editor.  HENLEY'S TWENTIETH CENTURY 
BOOK of FORMULAS, PROCESSES and TRADE SECRETS: Valuable Reference Book for Home, 
Factory, Office and Workshop, 10,000 Selected Household, Workshop and Scientific Formulas, 
Trade Secrets, Chemical Recipes, Processes and Money Saving Ideas for Amateur and 
Professional. 1938 Revised and Enlarged Edition. Norman W. Henley Publishing Company, New 
York, 1938. 883 pages. Illustrated. 9 x 6", cloth. Adhesives, Alloys, Antiseptics, Beverages, 
Candles, Celluloid, Ceramics, Cheese, Cleaners, Cosmetics, Dyes, Electroplating and 
Electrotyping, Extracts, Explosives, Ink, Oils, Paints, Photography, Pyrotechnics. Cloth bit rubbed, 
owner name, VG.

$25.00

182 (Horology)  Waltham Watch Company, Waltham, Massachusetts.  WATCHMAKERS' HANDBOOK. 
No date, ca 1941? 35 pages. Factory view, diagrams, engravings. 6 x 8.75", printed wrapper, gutter 
margin punched holes. Mechanical improvements, temperature, escapements, jewel pin, safety 
action, mainsprings, cleaning, measuring, balance staffs, hairspring. VG.

$50.00

183 (Hotels)  Herbert Le Ganger, Manager.  The WRENMERE at Wrentham, Massachusetts. Open All 
Year. No date, ca 1920? 9 x 12" sheet folding to 9 x 4". Halftones: Exterior, sun porch, living, dining 
rooms, tennis, boating, map, rates.  VG.

$15.00

184 (Hotels)  J.A. Sherrard, Proprietor.  HOTEL PRESTON, Beach Bluff, Massachusetts, Leading 
Summer Resort on North Shore, Open June 15 to September 15. No date, ca 1915? (24) pages. 
Halftones: exterior, beach, veranda, foyer, smoking, card, music rooms, cottages, garage, train 
station, Hotel Park-in-Pines, Aiken, S.C., riding party. 7 x 5", embossed wrapper.  Faintly rippled, 
VG.

$35.00

185 (Hotels)  The Northfield, East Northfield, Massachusetts, Ambert G. Moody, Manager.  The 
NORTHFIELD ANNOUNCES the OPENING of the CHATEAU for the Accomodation of Guests. 
June 30, 1930. (4) pages. 4 halftones of building, garden. 7 x 6", folded slip. Recently acquired 
estate of Francis R. Schell. Creased, VG.

$15.00



186 (Immigration)  Charles N. Hargett, President; William T.P. Turpin, Superintendent; Herman 
Badenhoop, Secretary; Board of Commissioners.  STATE of MARYLAND BUREAU of 
IMMIGRATION, Baltimore, Maryland, U.S.A. No date, ca 1903 (text). 32 pages. Halftone plates: 
commissioners, capitol, city hall, Washington Monument, cathedral, homes, Zion Church. 8.5 x 6", 
cloth. Topography, climate, cities, agriculture, shore, fisheries, oysters, crabs, shad, coal, iron, 
copper, building stone, industry, railroads, steamships, to attract European refugees. Historical 
society bookplates, toned, VG.

$25.00

187 (Intemperance)  Bert Leston Taylor and W.C. Gibson; L.M. Glackens, Illustrator.  EXTRA DRY: 
Being Further Adventures of the Water Wagon. G.W. Dillingham Company, New York, May, 1906. 
120 pages. Illustrated, chart, map, Souseometer advertisement, blue ribbon pasted-in. 6 x 4", red 
and white plaid cloth, printed labels, blank bookplate. Word to Wife, Half-told Tales, Rime of 
Ancient Water Wagon Mariner, Tips to Tipplers, Identification Card (name, hat size, favorite 
excuse), Glossary (Boozone, Jag, Lush, Pilsified). Trifle rubbed, shaken, few bent corners, G.

$25.00

188 (Juvenile)    COMMUNITY HELPERS ACTIVITIES. Set I. F.A. Owens Publishing Co., Dansville, 
N.Y., copyright 1966. 10 color posters in 16 x 12.5" printed folder: Policeman, Newsboy, Ice Cream 
Man, Barber, Fireman, Postman, Trash Man, Milkman, Gasoline Man, Zoo Keeper.  Story and 
activity parts absent, posters VG.

$50.00

189 (Juvenile)  Walter De La Mare; Carine and Will Caddy, Pictures.  A CHILD'S DAY: A Book of 
Rhymes. London: Constable and Company, 1912. Chiswick Press. 56 pages. 24 tipped-in halftones 
of photographs of young girl. 10 x 7.5", cloth spine, embossed paper boards, pasted image.  Cover 
edges worn, boards rubbed, pastedown lifting, else VG.

$75.00

190 (Leather)  H.C. Standage.  The LEATHER WORKER'S MANUAL, Compendium of Practical 
Recipes and Working Formulae for Curriers, Bootmakers, Leather Dressers, Blacking 
Manufacturers, Saddlers and Fancy Leather Workers. Second Edition. London: Scott, Greenwood 
& Son, 1903. xii,163 pages. 8.75 x 5.5", cloth.  Cover soiled, boards trifle cupped, toned, G.

$25.00

191 (Life Insurance)  Connecticut Mutual Life Insurance Company, Hartford.  LIFE INSURANCE: Its 
Principles, Operations and Benefits. Hartford: Case, Tiffany & Company, 1854. 32 pages. 5.75 x 
3.5", printed wrapper, engraved trademark.  VG.

$35.00

192 (Lighting)  Welsbach Commercial Company, Philadelphia.  The WELSBACH LIGHT or The Evening 
Beautiful. Illustrated by H.C. Brown and H..B. Wechsler. Franklin Printing Co., 1896. (16) pages. 
Wash drawings of women reading by table lamp, looking in mirror by wall sconce, art gallery with 
lamps, ballroom and men's club with chandeliers. 6.5 x 5.5", decorated color wrapper.  VG.

$50.00

193 (Magic)  Carleton John Lynde, MacDonald College, Quebec.  GILBERT LIGHT EXPERIMENTS for 
Boys. A.C. Gilbert Company, New Haven, copyrighted, 1920. 126 pages, publisher advertisement. 
194 illustrations. 7 x 5", pictorial cloth. Dark room, Morse code, shadow puppets, illusions, patter, 
curved mirrors, prisms, spectrum, trench faces, telescope, microscope, magic lantern, 
photography. Trifle rubbed, soiled, VG.

$25.00

194 (Massachusetts  Northfield Old Home Association, Northfield, Massachusetts, Invitation 
Committee.  OLD HOME WEEK CELEBRATION 1906. (4) pages. Drawings. 8 x 7", folded slip. 
Invitation, Programme, Committees. Creased, VG.

$15.00



195 (Massachusetts)    SOUVENIR of MALDEN, MASS. Chisholm Bros., Portland, Me., no date, ca 
1890? 12-panel accordion strip, birds eye, GAR, Masonic Halls, Library, Boston Rubber Shoe 
Factories, City Hall, Armory, First National Bank, downtown, residences, churches, schools, railroad 
stations. 5 x 6", gold stamped embossed maroon paper boards.  Cover rubbed, content VG.

$25.00

196 (Massachusetts)    LOAN EXHIBITION of HEIRLOOMS and many other old-fashioned things from 
homes on NANTUCKET ISLAND, Charles G. Coffin Mansion, Main Street, August 7 to 18, 1935. 
Copyright 1935, Nantucket Cottage Hospital; Inquirer and Mirror Press. 79 pages. Halftone plates: 
portraits, furniture, baskets. 9 x 6", printed wrapper.  VG.

$35.00

197 (Massachusetts)    In COMMEMORATION: THREE-HUNDREDTH ANNIVERSARY of 
SPRINGFIELD, MASSACHUSETTS, Founded May 14, 1636 by William Pynchon. 1636-1936. 
Three Hundredth Anniversary Committee. (64) pages. Illustrated: portraits, Municipal Group, Smith 
Art Gallery, Museums of Art, Natural History, City Library, bridges, churches, St. Gaudens Holland 
Monument, Puritan Statue. 12 x 9", printed wrapper. Merriam, Steiger Companies, Armory, 
Johnson's Book Store, banks, insurance companies, factories. VG.

$25.00

198 (Massachusetts)    SOUVENIR of MOUNT HERMON, MASSACHUSETTS. Bookstore, East 
Northfield, copyright 1906, I.H. Hull. (29) pages. Halftones: principals, rail station, campus, Chapel, 
Recitation Hall and Silliman Laboratory, Cottage Row, Crossley, Overtoun, Dining Halls, library, 
infirmary, professor homes, laundry, Patrick's Pond, blacksmith, carpenter shops, kitchen, ferry, 
barns, bridge; music. 6 x 9.5", printed wrapper.  Staples trifle rusty, VG.

$25.00

199 (Massachusetts)    EXHIBITION of ANCIENT and MODERN WORKS of ART. Town Hall, Coleraine, 
March 9, 1881. Mum's the Word. (4) pages. Lists 70 comic works ('Can't Be Beat' by 'S. Windle', 
etc). 6.5 x 4.5", folded slip.  VG.

$20.00

200 (Massachusetts)  A.M. Gamelin, Commercial Photographer.  FLOOD VIEWS: FRANKLIN COUNTY 
and VICINITY. A collection of News Photos and Views showing the devastation wrought by the 
greatest-of-all-time floods in Franklin County and nearby sections of the Connecticut, Deerfield, 
Green, and Millers Rivers. March 18, 19, 20, 1936. Frank H. Jones, Lake Pleasant, Massachusetts, 
copyright 1936. (24) pages. 6 x 9", printed wrapper.  VG.

$20.00

201 (Massachusetts)  A.S. Burbank; Revised by Theodore E. Busfield and Henry W. Royal.  GUIDE to 
HISTORIC PLYMOUTH: Localities and Objects of Interest. Special Massachusetts Bay 
Tercentenary Edition, Issued 1930. Copyright, 1928. 74 pages. Illustrated: Plymouth Rock, 
Massasoit, Pilgrim Maiden Statues, Women of Mayflower Fountain, First Parish, Pilgrimmage 
Churches, Burial Hill, Old Fort Site, Pilgrim Hall, National Monument to Forefathers, Myles Standish 
Monument, Morton Park. 7.75 x 5.5", printed wrapper.  VG.

$20.00

202 (Massachusetts)  Alan Fauteaux, Emmett Ahearn.  PALMER FIRE DEPARTMENT 1885 - 1985; 
100th Anniversary. Souvenir Book. (124) pages. 4 color pages, many illustrations: firemen, trucks, 
fire stations, fires, celebration, local advertisements. 11 x 8.5", paperback. Histories of Palmer, 
Three Rivers, Bondsville  Fire Departments, Palmer District, rosters. VG.

$20.00

203 (Massachusetts)  Emily Davenport Stacy.  The FIRST SCHOOL-HOUSE FLAG. Catamount Hill 
Association, 1912. Warren J. Crowley Print, North Adams. 19 pages. Portraits, stone monument. 8 
x 5", printed wrapper. Officers, Fannie Bowen Shippee Poem, Methodist Reformed Church 
Members; made, flown Colrain, Massachusetts public school, 1812. VG.

$25.00



204 (Massachusetts)  Goshen, Massachusetts.  GOSHEN SESQUI-CENTENNIAL CELEBRATION, 
1781-1931, August 15-16, 1931. F.M. Crittenden, Northampton, 1931. (11) pages. 9 x 6", printed 
wrapper. Committees, Program, Public Exercises, Historical Pageant, Costume Ball. VG.

$20.00

205 (Massachusetts)  Harlan A. Howard, Helen Mitchell, William Doubleday.  TREASURES of 
PELHAM. No imprint, ca 1968. (44) pages. Illustrated, maps, early, contemporary scenes.11 x 8.5", 
printed wrapper. 'Best wishes Mr & Mrs Charles Lang (photographer), Harlan A. Howard, August 
20, 1968'. VG.

$20.00

206 (Massachusetts)  Helen L. Goodwin, Mrs. Frank A. Brainerd, Robert Barrett, Mrs. Paul Adams, 
Compilers.  200th ANNIVERSARY CELEBRATION, South Hadley, Massachusetts, 1753-1953. 
Historical Review and Complete Celebration Program. Souvenir Edition. Hadley Printing, South 
Hadley Falls. (114) pages. Folding map, land grant facsimile, churches, parsonages, post offices, 
schools, Mount Holyoke College, libraries, tavern, homes, clubs, committees, advertisements. 12 x 
9", printed wrapper, wire spiral.  VG.

$25.00

207 (Massachusetts)  His Excellency Christian A. Herter and  Honorable Harold E. Stassen.  
DEDICATION ADDRESSES at Plimoth Plantation's First Fort and Meeting House, Plymouth, 
Massachusetts, 27 June 1953. Plimoth Plantation, Plymouth, Massachuetts. 16 pages. Halftones. 6 
x 4", pictorial wrapper.  VG.

$15.00

208 (Massachusetts)  J.M. Slaate, A.V. Pierce, P.L. Cushman, 2d, S.P. Stratton, Managers.  
THANKSGIVING BALL. Bernardston, Nov. 1, 1842. Ticket. 1.75 x 3.25" white semi-gloss card. The 
Managers have the pleasure to request the Company of Mr.       And Lady to attend a Thanksgiving 
Ball, at the Hall of H.W. Cushman, Esq., on Thursday, Nov. 24th, at 2 o'clock, P.M. VG.

$35.00

209 (Massachusetts)  James Harding.  SOME of the WRITINGS of JAMES HARDING, For 24 years 
Editor of Pittsfield Sun. Published by and for friends. Pittsfield: Sun Printing Company, 1908. 161 
pages. Portrait. 8 x 5.5", cloth. 'Jason Gimlich' (Berkshire Brewing); autobiography, 1886 G.A.R. 
Encampment, Portland; Letters to Kid: Sentenced to School, Business, Patriotism, Social 
Associations, Clergy Take Wheeling (bicycle) Trip, Pittsfields New Institution (Berkshire Atheneum), 
Charity Nurses. Spine tip frayed, titlepage nearly detached, owner name, bookplate, G.

$25.00

210 (Massachusetts)  Josiah T. Reade and Henry M. Whistler, Compilers.  WASHINGTON SQUARE, 
WORCESTER. A Paper read before The Worcester Society of Antiquity. Privately Printed, 1916. 24 
pages. 9.75 x 6.25", printed wrapper. Traces landscape, businesses, people. VG.

$25.00

211 (Massachusetts)  Mary Mattoon Chapter, Daughters of the American Revolution, Compilers.  
AMHERST, MASSACHUSETTS: The Chronology of Events in the Development of the Town of 
Amherst, Massachusetts, 1727 to 1941. Hamilton L. Newell, Printing. 16 pages. 9 x 6", printed 
wrapper. Supplement: Amherst College, cemeteries, churches, houses, industries, schools, 
Massachusetts State College, societies. Lower wrap spotted, else VG.

$20.00

212 (Massachusetts)  Mount Hermon Boys' School, Mount Hermon, Massachusetts.  MOUNT 
HERMON SCHOOL. Descriptive Circular. Mount Hermon School Bulletin No. 303, July, 1924. (8) 
pages. Halftones: entrance, Dwight L. Moody, birdseye views, Crossley, Overtoun, West, Recitation 
Halls, Schauffler Library, James Gymnasium, Ford Cottage, Holstein herd, Cottage Row, students 
at work, sports, tennis court, Memorial Chapel. 6 x 9.25", stapled.  VG.

$20.00



213 (Massachusetts)  New England Spiritualist Camp Meeting Association, Lake Pleasant, 
Massachusetts.  69th ANNUAL CONVOCATION. 1872-1941. Temple Services 1941. (7) pages. 
Halftones of lake with gazebo, Theodore C. Russell, "America's Premier Psychic". 8 x 5.5", 
stapled.  Few light stains, pencil marks by events, G.

$20.00

214 (Massachusetts)  Powers Institute, Bernardston, Massachusetts.  EXHIBITION of ANCIENT and 
MODERN WORKS of ART. Town Hall, Bernardston, March 1, 1881. Mum's the Word. (4) pages. 
Lists 70 comic works ('Can't Be Beat' by 'S. Windle', etc). 6.5 x 4.5", folded slip.  Creased, pencil  
notes, bit rubbed, soiled, G.

$20.00

215 (Massachusetts)  Rev. Orville Dewey, Pastor, First Congregational Church, New-Bedford.  The 
CLAIMS of PURITANISM. A Sermon, Preached at Annual Election, May 31, 1826, before His 
Excellency Levi Lincoln, Governor, Honorable Council, and Legislature of Massachusetts. Boston: 
True & Greene, Printers to State, 1826. 32 pages. 9 x 6", printed wrapper.  Untrimmed, partly 
unopened. American Imprints 24341. Rhode Island Historical Society rubberstamp. 'Presented by 
Henry Beckwith, Providence, July 29, 1878'. Attempted vindication, noting dissent necessary for 
reform, origins of liberalism and freedom. Cover soiled, edges chipped, VG.

$25.00

216 (Massachusetts)  Ruth A. McIntyre.  OLD FIRST CHURCH: the Fourth Meetinghouse (1819) in 
Honor of 325th Anniversary of First Church Congregational in Springfield, Massachusetts. 1962. 
(16) pages. 3 halftones: 19th century Court Square, church exterior, interior. 9 x 6", printed 
wrapper.  VG.

$20.00

217 (Massachusetts)  Shelburne Falls, Massachusetts.  SHELBOURNE FALLS, MASS. SOUVENIR 
LETTER. A.E. Kemp & Son, Jewelers. (8) pages. Halftones: Bridge, Main Streets, Arms Academy, 
Cemetery, Valley, Falls, Mary Lyon Birthplace, Deerfield River. 4.5 x 6", printed wrapper. August 22, 
1907 letter inside wrap. Wrap trimmed, edge wear, starting along fold, G.

$20.00

218 (Massachusetts)  William James Potter.  The FIRST CONGREGATIONAL SOCIETY in NEW 
BEDFORD, MASSACHUSETTS: Its History as Illustrative of Ecclesiastical Evolution. E. Anthony & 
Sons, New Bedford, 1889. 151 pages, errata slip. 9 x 6", printed wrapper, untrimmed.  Wrap toned, 
minor edge chipping, text VG.

$35.00

219 (Medicine)    PRINCIPLES for HEALTHFUL RURAL HOUSING. Prepared by Committee on 
Hygiene of Housing. American Public Health Association, New York, copyright, 1957. 29 pages. 9 x 
6", printed wrapper. Protection from contagion (water, sewage, vermin, food), accidents (fire, falls, 
electric, gas, traffic), comfort (heat, air, light, noise, play), mental health (privacy, family life). VG.

$15.00

220 (Medicine)  Alvin A. Hubbell, M.D., Professor, Clinical Ophthalmology, University of Buffalo.  The 
DEVELOPMENT of OPHTHALMOLOGY in AMERICA 1800 to 1870: A Contribution to 
Ophthalmologic History and Biography. Address Delivered in Abstract Before Secontion of 
Ophthalmology, American Medical Associatioin, June 4, 1907, Revised and Enlarged. Chicago: 
American Medical Association Press, 1908. 197 pages. Portraits, schools. 8 x 5.5", cloth. 
Compliments of Author card. VG.

$20.00

221 (Medicine)  Brown Herb Company, New York.  MY TRIP to NEW YORK. No date, ca 1910? 24 
pages. Few tiny illustrations. 6 x 3", pictorial wrapper. Rube from Goshen Center takes train to big 
city for vacation, relieves urban stresses with Brown Herb Tablets. Staples trifle rusty, VG.

$20.00



222 (Medicine)  David H. Keller, M.D.  PICTURE STORIES of the SEX LIFE of MAN and WOMAN. 317 
Simple Instructive Pictures Explaining How Sex Functions in Human Beings. Intended for 
circulation among mature persons only. Cadillac Publishing Co., New York, copyriight 1941, 
Popular Medicine Co. (80) pages. Anatomical drawings, man, woman, fetus. 8 x 5", printed 
wrapper. Sex Hygiene, Coitus, Test-Tube Babies, Natural Birth Control, Bridal Night, Unusual 
Pregnancy, Hermaphrodite, Vitality, Diseases, Sterility. VG.

$20.00

223 (Medicine)  Douglas M. Borland, M.B., Ch.B.Glas. F.F.Hom.  INFLUENZAS. M/s. N.S. and Co., 
Delhi, no date. 20 pages. 8 x 5.5", printed wrapper. Reprints lectures at London Homeopathic 
Hospital, 1939; Gelsemium Sempervirens, Baptisia, Brylonia Alba, Eupatorium Perfoliatum, Rhus 
Toxicodendron, Pyrogenium, Mercurius Solubilis, Kalium Bichromicum. VG.

$20.00

224 (Medicine)  Dr. J.C. Ayer & Company, Practical & Analytical Chemists, Lowell, Massachusetts.  
AYER'S AMERICAN ALMANAC, 1882. (36) pages. Few engravings. 7.75 x 5'', printed yellow 
wrapper. Medical advice promoting Ayer's Cherry Pectoral, Sarsaparilla, Ague Cure, Hair Vigor, 
Pills. Wrap bit soiled, VG.

$15.00

225 (Medicine)  Dr. Richard C. Flower.  The FLOWER FAMILY FORMULA BOOK. Containing Choice 
Formulas, Recipes for Making Various Preparations for the Skin, Hair, Teeth, and General Toilet 
Articles. Home Treatments of Croup, Headache, and Sore Throat, together with a Vast Amount of 
Valuable Information for the Family. Flower Medicine Company, Boston, 24 July, 1884. 24 pages. 
Portrait. 8.75 x 5.75", printed wrapper. Brief Sketch of Life and Work, Secret of Great Success, 
Formulas, Directions for his Liver and Stomach Sanative, Nerve Pills, Lung Cordial, Blood Purifier, 
Pain Destroying Elixir, Magnetic Plaster. Faintly creased, toned, wrap trifle soiled, VG.

$35.00

226 (Medicine)  E. Hartshorn & Sons, Boston  The NEW BOOK. No date, but 1890 (testimonials). (8) 
pages. Comic engravings. 6 x 4.5", pictorial wrapper. Riddles, jokes, anecdotes promote 
Hartshorn's Sarsaparilla and Iron, Cough Balsam, Flavoring Extracts, for every malady. Tiny edge 
chips, bit weak along fold, toned, G.

$20.00

227 (Medicine)  E. Morgan & Sons, Sole Proprietors, Providence, Rhode Island.  DR. HAYNES' 
ARABIAN BALSAM. None Genuine without the Likeness of the Inventor. Trade Mark Registered. 
Directions in French, Italian and Portuguese. Active Ingredients: Rectified Oil of Turpentine and Oil 
of Thyme in a Bland Vegetable Oil Base. For More than 75 Years. Dr. J. Miller's Vegetable 
Expectorant. Active Ingredients: Lobelia, Gum Myrrh, Gum Guaiac, Licorice, Camphor, in Flavored 
Demulcant Base, Alcohol 5 per cent. Copyright 1858, J. Miller, Sheldonville, Massachusetts. (ca 
1933). Broadsheet. 16.75 x 5". Small portrait.  Light crease, VG.

$25.00

228 (Medicine)  Fred E. Leonard, M.D., Professor, Hygiene and Physical Education, Director, Men's 
Gymnasium, Oberlin College.  PIONEERS of MODERN PHYSICAL TRAINING. Second Edition, 
Revised and Enlarged. Association Press, New York, London, 1915. 159 pages. Portraits. 7.5 x 5", 
gold lettered green cloth. Germans, Swedes, Americans: Charles Follen, Charles Beck, Francis 
Lieber, Dio Lewis, Edward Hitchcock, Dudley Allen Sargent, George Brosius, Carl Betz, Robert 
Jeffries Roberts, Luther Halsey Gulick, Edward Mussey Hartwell. Owner name, VG.

$25.00

229 (Medicine)  Granville Raymond Rettew, Memoirs; Dr. Robert D. Coghill, Introduction; Mary E.G. 
Robinson, Editor.  "A QUIET MAN from WEST CHESTER", 1973. Chester County Historical 
Society, West Chester, Pennsylvania, copyright 1974. First printing, 186 of 800 copies. 55 pages. 
Halftones. 9 x 6", printed wrapper. Chemist, pioneered large scale sterile mushroom spawn 
production, used techniqe to mass produce penicillin during World War II. VG.

$25.00



230 (Medicine)  J. Frank Gear, Boston, Massachusetts, Importer, Wholesale and Retail Dealer.  
SURGICAL and ELECTRICAL INSTRUMENTS, Headquarters for Physicians' Surgical Chairs, 
Tables and Cabinets, Modern Office Furniture, Invalid Wheel Chairs, Rubber Sundries, Etc., 
Trusses, Elastic Hosiery, Deformity Apparatus, Hospital and Laboratory Supplies. No date, ca 
1910? 48 pages. Illustrated. 9 x 6", stitched.  Horizontal crease, VG.

$75.00

231 (Medicine)  James C. Jackson, M.D., Consulting Physician, Our Home on the Hillside, Dansville, 
Livingston County, New York.  The SEXUAL ORGANISM, and Its Healthful Management. New 
York: B.L. Emerson & Co.; Our Home Pub. Dep't., Dansville, 1882. Copyright 1861. 279 pages, 11p 
'Baths, and How to Take Them' by Miss Harriet N. Austin, M.D.; 5p publisher advertisement. 
Frontispiece view Dansville Sanitarium. 8 x 5.5", gold and blind stamped purple cloth. Child, 
Mother, Nursling, Weanling, Scrofula, Purity, Masturbation, Spermatorrhea, Drug-Medication, 
Quackery, Marriage, Venereal Diseases, Woman, Menstruation, Intercourse, Abortion. Corner 
bumped, frontispiece partly detached, VG.

$50.00

232 (Medicine)  Julia C. Stimson, R.N., United States Army School of Nursing.  NURSES HANDBOOK 
of DRUGS and SOLUTIONS. Third Edition. Whitcomb & Barrows, Boston, 1920. vii,113 pages. 7.5 
x 5", cloth, plain dj.  Corner bumped, VG.

$20.00

233 (Medicine)  M.C. Phillps, Consumers' Research.  SKIN DEEP: The Truth About Beauty Aids - Safe 
and Harmful. Eighth Printing. Vanguard Press, New York, copyright, 1934. xvi,254 pages. 8 x 5", 
cloth, printed labels, dj. Powders, creams, nail polishes, hand lotions, lipstick, lashes, astringents, 
deodorants, depilatories, sunburn, rejuvenators, hormones, muscle oil, freckle removers, facials, 
laxatives, bath salt, soaps, advertising, diet. Dj chipped, owner name, gift presentation, else VG/G.

$20.00

234 (Medicine)  Mann Valentine, Valentine's Meat-Juice Company, Richmond, Virginia.  MEDICAL 
REPORTS on VALENTINE'S MEAT-JUICE As a Nutrient in Typhoid Fever. No date, ca 1880? (32) 
pages. Color image of bottle. 7 x 5", printed wrapper.  VG.

$25.00

235 (Medicine)  Mr. Fellows, New York and London.  The SURVIVAL of the FITTEST. No date, ca 
1920? 16 pages. 8 x 5", printed wrapper, cord tie. Promoting Fellows' Compound Syrup of 
Hypophosphites, containing Hypophosphites of Iron, Quinine, Strychnine, Lime, Manganese, 
Potash, for Heart, Bright's Diseases, Syphilis, Anemia, Rheumatism, Malaria, Tuberculosis. VG.

$25.00

236 (Medicine)  Nelson Sizer  and H.S. Drayton, M.D.  HEADS and FACES, and How to Study Them; A 
Manual of Phrenology and Physiognomy for the People. Ninety-fourth Thousand. New York: Fowler 
& Wells Co., 1891. Copyright, 1885. 199 pages, 23p publisher catalog. 245 engravings: heads by 
race, sex, age, morals, mentality, temperment, Cyrus McCormick, Lola Montez, Thomas Benton, 
Henry Beecher, Daniel Webster, Joseph Jefferson, Auguste Bartholdi, J.S. Mill, Louis Pasteur, 
John Wesley, horses, dogs, brains, blank chart. 9.5 x 6.5", original orange printed wrapper bound 
into new wrapper.  Original wrapper chipped, worn, few stains, G.

$35.00

237 (Medicine)  New Hampshire School for the Feeble Minded, Laconia; Charles S. Little, M.D., 
Superintendent.  FIRST REPORT of the TRUSTEES. 1902. John B. Clarke Company, Manchester. 
(11) pages. 9 x 6", printed wrapper. Officers, organization, acquisition of land, eligibility. farm 
products, finances; became Laconia State School, 1924, later a prison. Tanned, VG.

$25.00



238 (Medicine)  S.H. Platt, M.D., Connecticut Eclectic Medical Society.  The SECRETS of HEALTH Or 
How Not to Be Sick and How to Get Well from Sickness. American Agriculturist Library. Color plate 
edition. New York: Orange Judd Company, 1900. Copyright, 1900. viii,536 pages. Few engravings. 
7.25 x 5.25", pictorial color wrapper, skeleton, musculsar system, organs. Hygiene, digestion, faith, 
mind, fruit, bread, rest, movement, biochemic, Kneipp, climate, tractor, earth cures, Christian 
Science, fasting, abstinence, Salisbury Treatment, massage, magnetic, bowel injection, inhalation, 
electrical treatments, hydropathy. Edges chipped, damped, tanned, fair.

$25.00

239 (Medicine)  Sterizol Company, Laboratories Ossining, New York.  STERIZOL SALVE. I'm Well! You 
Well? No date, ca 1930? (12) pages. Illustrated: tube, box. 6 x 3.5", stapled. Relief of asthma, cold, 
cough, croup, stings, burns, chafing, cuts, itch, frost bite, soreness, piles, sore throat; menthol, 
thymol, camphor, methyl salicylate, eucalyptol, lanolin, white petroleum. VG.

$15.00

240 (Morals)  Henry Ward Beecher, Indianapolis, Indiana.  LECTURES to YOUNG MEN, on Various 
Important Subjects. Tenth Thousand. Salem: John P. Jewett & Co., 1846. 251 pages. 7 x 5", gold 
and blind stamped cloth. Industry and Idleness, Dishonesty (Extravagance, Debt, Bankruptcy, 
Financial Agents, Executive Clemency, Commercial Speculation), Avarice, Cynic, Libertine, 
Demagogue, Party Man, Gambling, Strange Woman (Impurity, Disease), Popular Amusements 
(Theatre, Circus, Racing). Cover rubbed, soiled, mostly marginal staining, G.

$45.00

241 (Music)  HANDEL and HAYDN SOCIETY, Carl Zerrahn, B.J. Lang, Conductors.  (9 librettos). 
Boston Music Hall, Seasons 74-82, Concerts 670-1,696,701-706, Easter Sunday, April 21, 1888, 
December 22,1889, December 23, 1894, December 22-3, 1895, February 2, April 3,5, December 
20, 1896, 81st Season Program, 1895-9) 3-9 pages each. 9.5 x 6.5", stitched. Saint Paul; Messiah; 
Verdi, Requiem; Bach, Passion Music; Haydn, Creation. Creasing, soiling, G.

$75.00

242 (Native American)  Elinor Shane Smith; Moira Wallace and E. Dickinson, Illustrators.  PO-HO-NO 
and other YOSEMITE LEGENDS, Including "In the Far Beginning of Years", Primitive Myths of the 
Yosemite Indians. No date, ca 1940? (40) pages. Halftones: Bridal Veil, Cascade, Ribbon, 
Yosemite Falls, Sentinel Rock; drawings. 9 x 6", pictorial wrapper. Coming of Indians, Wah-hu-lah, 
Three Brothers, Half Dome, Great Dog, Loi-ja, Hum-moo, El Capitan. VG.

$20.00

243 (Native Americans)  Harry Wimer, President, All American Indian Days Board; Louise Edmo, 
Shoshone-Bannock, Miss Indian America XIX; Lorraine Edmo, History.  ALL AMERICAN INDIAN 
DAYS, Sheridan,Wyoming, 1973. 20 pages. Halftones: pageant, Howard Goodbear, MIA XIX with 
senators, Interior Secretary Roger Morton, prior Miss Indian Americas. 11 x 8.5", pictorial wrapper 
by Shoshone-Bannock Indian Students, Blackfoot High School, Idaho. Officers, recipes, pageant, 
tribe histories. Corner crease, VG.

$25.00

244 (Native Americans)  Mary P. Lord.  SUNKAWAKAN WICAYUHAPI. Santee Agency, Neb.: Santee 
Normal School Training Press, 1894. 8 pages. 5 x 3.75", pictorial wrapper, series list. Dakota 
language horse care; Rev. A.L. Riggs founded school 1870 for Minnesota natives removed after 
1862 Dakota war. Bit creased, small wrap corner chip, VG.

$100.00

245 (Nautical)  Engineering Department, Industrial Indemnity Company, San Francisco, etc.  RIGGING 
STANDARDS for Longshoremen and Harbor Workers. Copyright 1949. 48 pages. Drawings: 
manila, wire rope slings, knots, spooling, clips, connections, booms, hand signals, swing scaffolds, 
boatswain chair, guards, goggles, respirator, hat. 6 x 4.5", pictorial wrapper.  VG.

$15.00

246 (Nautical)  Portland Cement Association, Chicago.  CONCRETE SHIPS: A Possible Solution of the 
Shipping Problem. December 1917. 46 pages. Illustrated: designs, construction. 9 x 6", printed 
wrapper. Vital Factor in Winning War, Methods, Bibliography. Wrap soiled, corner crease, text VG.

$20.00



247 (Nazi)  Moses Miller, Jewish Life Editor.  NAZIS PREFERRED: The Renazification of Western 
Germany. New Century Publishers, New York, June, 1950. 31 pages. 7 x 5", pictorial wrapper. 
Alliances between American and German steel, chemical, petroleum, banking industries, former 
Nazis in government. Upper cover tear, small loss, outer sheet weak along fold, edge chips, toned, 
fair.

$25.00

248 (Needlework)  Vera C. Alexander.  CROSS-STITCH.  Pitman's Craft Series. London: Sir Isaac 
Pitman & Sons, 1932. 88 pages, publisher catalog. Color frontispiece, 35 halftones and diagrams. 
7.5 x 5", cloth spine, printed paper boards.  Cover bit soiled, trifle loose, corner bumped, VG.

$25.00

249 (New Hampshire)    STEAMER MT. WASHINGTON. No imprint, ca 1920? (20) pages. Halftones: 
Steamer, Weirs, Endicott Rock, Bear Island, Alton Bay, Wolfeboro, Center Harbor, Long Island 
Landings; Lowney Chocolates advertisements; timetable. 3.5 x 6", printed wrapper.  VG.

$25.00

250 (New York)  First Presbyterian Church, Yonkers, New York.  1852-1902. PROGRAMME. JUBILEE 
SERVICES, April 20th, 1902. (11) pages. 7 x 6", blue and gold printed wrapper. William Allen 
Butler, 'Our Mother Church: A Jubilee Poem', not in Bibliography of American Literature. Butler died 
at Round Oak, his home in Yonkers, September 9, 1902. VG.

$25.00

251 (Novelties)  Daniel Low, Salem, Massachusetts.  SOUVENIR SPOONS of SALEM and Other 
Places. Witch Spoons, Witch Novelties, Leif, Concord and Lexington Spoons. 1891. (16) pages. 
Illustrated: spoons, charm, book mark, pins, stamp, match boxes. 4.5 x 7.5", printed wrapper.  
Corner nibbled, else VG.

$35.00

252 (Numismatics)  Bauman L. Belden.  MEDALS and PUBLICATIONS of the AMERICAN 
NUMISMATIC SOCIETY, with an Historical Sketch. New York, 1915. 81 pages. Halftones: 
headquarter exterior, interiors, medals. 9 x 6", printed wrapper.  Wrap spine rubbed, small stain, VG.

$45.00

253 (Paint)  Jeffrey R. Stewart, Assisted by Eugene F. Hickson and Raymond B. Seymour.  The 
NATIONAL PAINT DICTIONARY. A Handy Reference Volume Containing Definitions of Terms and 
Scientific Materials Used in the Paint and Allied Industries. Third Edition. Stewart Research 
Laboratory, Washington, January, 1948. 704 pages. Illustrated, advertisements. 9 x 6", cloth.  
Cover trifle rubbed, VG.

$20.00

254 (Paint)  Joseph J. Mattiello, Hilo Varnish Corporation, Editor.  PROTECTIVE and DECORATIVE 
COATINGS: Paints, Varnishes, Lacquers, and Inks. 5 Volumes: 1: Raw Materials for Varnishes and 
Vehicles; II: Pigments, Metallic Powders, and Soaps; III: Manufacture and Uses: Colloids, 
Oleoresinous Vehicles and Paints, Water and Emulsion Paints, Lacquers, Printing Inks, 
Luminescent Paints and Stains; IV: Special Studies; V: Analysis and Testing Methods. New York: 
John Wiley & Sons, 1947. Copyright 1941-6. 818, 658, 830, 419 and 662 pages. Illustrated, graphs, 
tables, formulae. 9 x 6", cloth. Purchase receipts in 3 volumes. Few covers lightly spotted, 
endsheet tape stains, texts clean, tight, VG.

$125.00

255 (Paint)  L.J. Radi.  GLOSSARY for the PROTECTIVE COATINGS INDUSTRY (Revised) R-B-H 
Dispersions, Bound Brook, New Jersey, no date, ca 1950. 99 pages. 7 x 4.5", cloth spine, printed 
paper boards.  VG.

$25.00



256 (Paint)  Victor Schweizer.  The DISTILLATION of RESINS. Resinate Lakes and Pigments. Carbon 
Pigments and Pigments for Typewriting Machines, Manifolders, Description of proper methods of 
distilling resin-oils, manufacture of resinates, resin-varnishes, resin-pigments, and enamel paints, 
preparation of carbon pigments and printers' ink, lithographic inks and chalks, inks of typewriters, 
manifolders,and rubber stamps. London: Maclaren & Sons; New York: D. Van Nostrand & 
Company, no date, ca 1912 (rubberstamp). 183 pages. 68 illustration of equipment. 8.5 x 5.5", 
cloth. Bookplate John Lucas & Co., Chemical Laboratory Library. Tips frayed, toned, G.

$35.00

257 (Plastics)  Kenneth A. Kovaly.  HANDBOOK of PLASTIC FURNITURE MANUFACTURING. 
Technomic Publishing Co., Stamford, CT, copyright 1970. v,108 pages. Many halftones, few 
diagrams, molding, casting, finishing, furniture, interiors. 9 x 6", cloth, dj. Examples by Thayer 
Coggin, Kroehler, Charleton, Laverne International, Spiros Zakas, Brian Reale, Rohm and Haas, 
Knoll. Dj damped, book clean, tight, VG/fair.

$25.00

258 (Plastics)  Raymong Nauth, Detroit Plastics Institute of Technical Instruction.  The CHEMISTRY 
and TECHNOLOGY of PLASTICS. Reinhold Plastics Series. Reinhold Publishing Corporation, New 
York, 1947. Copyright 1947. viii,522 pages. 278 illustrations: plastic factories, machinery, 
production, components, products. 9 x 6", cloth.  VG.

$25.00

259 (Player Piano)  Pratt Read Player Action Company, Deep River, Connecticut.  The PRATT READ 
PLAYER ACTION (Single Valve): Its Mechanism and Regulation. No date, ca 1920? (24) pages. 
Illustrated: player piano, player action mechanisms, keyboard. 7 x 9", printed wrapper.  Wrap 
rubbed, soiled, text VG.

$25.00

260 (Player Piano)  Pratt Read Player Action Company, Deep River, Connecticut.  The PRATT READ 
PLAYER ACTION (Single Valve) Style 32: Its Mechanism and Regulation. No date, ca 1920? (24) 
pages. Illustrated: player pianos, player action mechanisms, keyboard, bellows. 7 x 9", printed 
wrapper.  Titlepage bit foxed, VG..

$25.00

261 (Premiums)  Globe Soap Company, Cincinnati, Ohio.  COMPLETE PREMIUM CATALOG. Form X-
3. (32) pages, 2 coupons for 10 cents, 10 wrappers, expiring 1910, 1911. Illustrated: birdseye 
factory view, Grandma's Borax Powdered Soap, Pearl and Export Borax Soaps, silverware, jewelry, 
toiletries, personal and household articles, leather goods, magazines, toys, sports equipment, 
musical instruments, textiles, musical instruments, furniture, washing machines, games, books, 
seeds, stores. 9 x 6", stapled.  VG.

$25.00

262 (Printing)  Julius Matthews Special Agency, New York.  NEWSPAPER, PRINTING, PAPER, 
ENGRAVING, ELECTROTYPING, LITHOGRAPHY TERMINOLOGY. No date, ca 1950? 15 pages. 
8.75 x 4", printed wrapper. Asterism to Zinc Halftone. VG.

$20.00

263 (Puzzles)    YOUR CHECKERED PUZZLE BOOK. Samuel Gabriel Sons & Company, New York, 
copyright 1941. (24) pages. Drawings, grid with letters, images for each month. 9.5 x 8", pictorial 
color wrapper, answers on lower wrap.  2 ink doodles lower cover, else clean, VG.

$35.00

264 (Quaker)  Franklyn Howland, Introduction.  SOUVENIR of the BI-CENTENNIAL of the 
DARTMOUTH MONTHLY MEETING of the SOCIETY of FRIENDS, Massachusetts. 1899. 24 
pages. Portraits, Apponegansett Meeting House. 9.5 x 6.5", cloth.  Cover bit soiled, minor edge 
wear, VG.

$35.00



265 (Religion)    A SKETCH of The FIRST FOREIGN MISSIONARY of the CHURCH of AMERICA. 
Soldier and Servant Series. Publication No. 28, July, 1902. Church Missions Publishing Co., 
Hartford, Conn. 14 pages, series lists. Portrait Rev. John Jacob Robertson, halftone Trinity Church, 
Saugerties, N.Y. 7.75 x 5.5", printed wrapper. Born New York City 1797, botanist, Columbia 
College, mission to Greece, 1829, Constantinople 1839, recalled 1842, parish priest, died 1881. VG.

$20.00

266 (Religion)    REVERENCE in the SANCTUARY. By a Layman. New York: Charles B. Norton, 1854. 
Copyright 1854. 58 pages. 5 x 3.25", gold-lettered flexible black cloth, Behavior in Church, 
Devotional Demeanor, Lateness, Earnestness, Participation, Kneeling, Standing, Music, Psalms, 
Communion, Ceremony. VG.

$25.00

267 (Religion)  Benjamin S. Schneck, editor.  Die DEUTSCHE KANZEL: Eine Sammlung Auserlesener 
Predigten der neuesten Zeit. Zweite Auflage. Chambersburg: Hochdeutsch=Reformirten Kirche, 
1845. 360 pages. 8.5 x 5.5", blind and gold stamped cloth. 'German Pulpit: Selected Sermons'. 
Spine edges frayed, cover damped, shaken, bit foxed, G.

$50.00

268 (Religion)  Charles Buck.  The YOUNG CHRISTIAN'S GUIDE, or Suitable Directions, Cautions, and 
Encouragements to the Believer, on His First Entrance into the Divine Life. Rochester, N.Y.: E. 
Peck & Co., 1821. E. Peck & Co., printers. 180 pages. 5.75 x 3.5", sheep. 'Mrs.Mary Mann, 
Ipswich, Mass'. American Imprints 4864. Anecdotes of Avarice, Bad Company, Catechising, 
Conversions. Cover worn, wormed, damped, foxed, G.

$35.00

269 (Religion)  Rev. E.H. Keens.  WHY an EXPURGATED BIBLE? Hyannis, Mass.: F.B. & F.P. Goss, 
1896. 7.75 x 5", stapled. Ordained Universalist goes free-thinker, grapples with lies, immoralities 
and obscenities in Bible in light of astronomy, geology, anthropology, and physiology, concludes 
truth requires censorship. Trifle scuffed, soiled, corner nick, VG.

$35.00

270 (Salesmanship)  Leavelle McCampbell, President, McCampbell & Company.  SELLING COTTON 
CLOTH. Address before Meeting of Textile Division of American Society of Mechanical Engineers, 
Boston, May 22, 1928. No imprint. 26 pages. 7.5 x 5", cloth, printed label. Sales logistics for 
engineers. Lowell Textile Institute Library bookplate, cover label, pocket removed, G.

$20.00

271 (Science)  [Henry Peter Brougham].  A DISCOURSE on the OBJECTS, ADVANTAGES AND 
PLEASURES of SCIENCE. Library of Useful Knowledge, Seventh Edition, Preliminary Treatise. 
Published under the superintendence of The Society  for the Diffusion of Useful Knowledge. 
London: Baldwin, Cradock, and Joy, 1827. 48 pages, publisher advertisement. 9 x 6", printed 
wrapper. Mathematical, physical truths, natural or experimental science, application to animal and 
vegetable world; mechanics, astronomy, optics, biology. Wrap split, edges chipped, G.

$25.00

272 (Spanish American War)  Philippine Information Society, Boston.  OUTBREAK of HOSTILITIES, 
February 4, 1899. Story of the Filipinos as Told in United States Documents and Other Authentic 
Publications. First Series. VII. March 23, 1901. 70 pages. 9 x 6", stapled. Presents American, 
Filipino and Insurgent Accounts of Events, Misunderstandings, Truce Offer Dismissed by General 
Otis, Growing Dislike of Americans. VG.

$35.00

273 (Spiritualist)  Theodore Parker, Through the Inspiration of Miss. S.A. Ramsdell.  The LESSONS of 
the AGES. Boston: Author, 1882. Copyright 1882. 175 pages. 7.5 x 5.5", gold and black stamped 
cloth. 'J Pratt, Feb 23d 1883'. My Guide and I, God wisdom through medium, 'Is Spiritualism 
Reform Movement?' Spine edges frayed, well shaken, few marginal marks, fair.

$50.00



274 (Summer Camp)  Russell F. Varney, Sherwood R. Steadman.  SAILING MANUAL. Camp Lincoln, 
Lake Hubert, Minnesota, Typed and mimeographed 1931, Revised February, 1932. 38 pages. Map, 
diagrams. 9 x 7.5", pictorial wrapper. Rules, boat types, construction, sailing, care, racing, 
certificates, glossary, commands, tests. Wrap bit rubbed, soiled, owner name, staples trifle rusty, G.

$35.00

275 (Temperance)  Anna A. Gordon; Lady Henry Somerset, Introduction.  The BEAUTIFUL LIFE of 
FRANCES E. WILLARD: A Memorial Volume. Character Sketches and Tributes by World and 
National W.C.T.U. Officers, Frank Gunsaulus, Henry Rogers, John Woolley, Elizabeth Phelps 
Ward, Susan B. Anthony, Booker T. Washington, Elizabeth Cady Stanton, Emma Booth, Maud 
Booth, Dwight Moody. Woman's Temperance Publishing Association, Chicago, copyright 1898. 416 
pages. Illustrated: Evanston College for Ladies, Temple, Chicago. 9.75 x 7", gold stamped grey 
cloth. Suffragist, advocated higher age of consent, 8 hour work day, protection against domestic 
violence. VG.

$25.00

276 (Temperance)  Miss Lizzie Penny, Editor.  The NATIONAL TEMPERANCE ORATOR. New and 
Choice Selection of Prose and Poetical Articles for Public Readings, Addresses, and Recitations, 
Dialogues, designed for all Temperance Workers and Speakers, Divisions, Lodges, Juvenile 
Temperance Societies, Schools, etc. New York: National Temperance Society and Publication 
House, 1880. Copyright 1974. 288 pages. 7.5 x 5", cloth. Boonton, N.J. Y.M.C.A. rubberstamp, 
Holmes Library plate, blanks for borrowers. Tips frayed, corners creased, toned, G.

$35.00

277 (Textiles)  Aiken Knitting Machine Company, New York; Manufactory, Franklin, N.H.  KNITTING 
MACHINES, Winders, Etc. Baptist & Taylor, Steam Job Printers, New York, no date, ca 1860? 
Broadside, 16 x 10". 4 engravings: winder, circular knitting machines, heeling and footing machine.  
Creased, VG.

$75.00

278 (Textiles)  Dronsfield Brothers, Atlas Works, Oldham, England.  The GRINDING and MOUNTING of 
CARD-CLOTHING. A Treatise on Art of Grinding Card-Clothing used in Machines for Carding 
Cotton, Wool and other Fibrous Substances, in Initial Stages by Card Maker, Mounting of Cards, 
and Subsequent Grinding Under Working Conditions by Spinner. Treatise 8. 1909. 86 pages. 
Illustrated: factory, machines, emery. 8 x 5.5", cloth spiine, printed paper boards. Agent 
rubberstamps. Rubbed, pencil library number, VG.

$25.00

279 (Textiles)  Dronsfield Brothers, Atlas Works, Oldham, England.  CARD GRINDING in THEORY and 
PRACTICE. A treatise upon various methods of Grinding Card Clothing used by Spinners of Cotton, 
Wool, Silk, and other Textile Fibres. Initial Grinding by Card-maker, Mounting of Card Clothing on 
all Carding Organs, Grinding of Cards under Working Conditions, Auxiliary Textile Machines, 
Stripping and Burnishing of Cards. Treatise 14. Foreword: 1917 140 pages. 71 engravings of 
machinery, halftones of works. 8.75 x 5.75", cloth.  Cover rubbed, text VG.

$25.00

280 (Textiles)  E.H. Fairbanks, Manufacturing Industries Division, Apparatus Department, General 
Electric, Schenectady, N.Y.  An OUTLINE of the TEXTILE MANUFACTURING PROCESSES. 
August, 1948 (printer code). 78 pages. Illustrations of textile machinery, glossary. 11.5 x 8.5", stiff 
paper, brass fasteners. Basics for employees. Cover rubbed, soiled, edge wear, few tears, G.

$25.00

281 (Textiles)  Elliot & Hall, Worcester, Massachusetts.  CLOTH FOLDER and STANDARD 
MEASURER, Silk Folder, Bag Folder. Catalogue 55. No date, ca 1920. 16 pages. Halftones, 
diagram, folders, accessories, parts, installation. 11 x 8.5", printed wrapper.  VG.

$35.00

282 (Textiles)  Francis E. Simmons, Research Director.  The UNDERWEAR and ALLIED PRODUCTS 
INDUSTRY: BUSINESS BUILDING FACTS (Made Possible by Cooperative Action). Underwear 
Institute, New York City, November 1936. 64 pages, fronts only, offset from typescript. Map, 3 
charts, many tables. 11 x 8", printed paper boards.  Olney Library label, pocket, numbers, toned, G.

$25.00



283 (Textiles)  General Electric Company Apparatus Department in cooperation with Textile Mills, 
Machinery Manufacturers, Research Organizations, Trade Journals, Electric Utilities.  HOW 
TEXTILE MILLS ARE MODERNIZING. More Power to America Manual. Schenectady, N.Y., July, 
1949 (printer code). 94 pages. Illustrated. 11 x 8.5", printed stiff paper, plastic comb. 
Comprehensive Conditioning, Materials Handling, Point of Use Power, Speed, Quality Control, 
Continuous Processing, New Tools, Processing Methods. VG.

$25.00

284 (Textiles)  J.G. King, Elmira Cotton Mills, Burlington, North Carolina.  HOW to FIGURE OUT and 
ARRANGE PATTERN WORK for WEAVING COLORED FABRICS. With Simple Rules and 
Calculations Pertaining to Weaving Departments. Washburn Press, Charlotte,1915. Copyrighted 
1915. 71 pages, advertisements. Portrait, 14 illustrations, some color. 8.5 x 5.5", cloth.  Lowell 
Textile Institute Library bookplate, cover label, pocket, minor tip wear, else VG.

$45.00

285 (Textiles)  John J. Madigan.  MANAGING CLOTH INVENTORIES in the COTTON TEXTILE 
INDUSTRY. Harvard University Graduate School of Business Administration, Volume XXI, Number 
3, May, 1934. Division of Research, Research Studies 6. 53 pages. 25 tables, graphs. 11 x 8.5", 
printed wrapper.  Owner pencil initials, underlining, marginal marks, else VG.

$25.00

286 (Textiles)  Kogos International Corporation affiliate Apparel Institute and Fred'k Kogos Publishing, 
New York.  APPAREL ENGINEERING and NEEDLE TRADES HANDBOOK. Copyright January, 
1960. 388 pages. Illustrated, advertisements, textile machinery, operations, portraits. 12 x 9", cloth 
spine, printed card covers. Presentation plate. Design, Materials, Cutting, Sewing, Pressing Rooms, 
Management and Engineering. Spine tips fraying, VG.

$35.00

287 (Textiles)  Melvin T. Copeland and Edmund P. Learned.  MERCHANDISING of COTTON 
TEXTILES: Methods and Organization. Harvard University Graduate School of Business 
Administration, Volume XX, Number 2, March, 1933. Division of Business Research Studies 1. 92 
pages, 4p Index. 11 x 8.5", printed wrapper.  VG.

$35.00

288 (Textiles)  New Home Sewing Machine Company, Orange, Massachusetts.  NEW HOME 
VIBRATING SHUTTLE SEWING MACHINE. No date, ca 1920? (16) pages. Illustrated: machine, 
shuttles, cabinets, attachments, needles. 9.5 x 4.5", pictorial wrapper.  Corner bumped, VG.

$25.00

289 (Textiles)  New Home Sewing Machine Company, Orange, Massachusetts.  NEW HOME ROTARY 
SHUTTLE SEWING MACHINE. No date, ca 1920? (16) pages. Illustrated: machine, shuttles, 
cabinets, attachments, needles. 9.5 x 4.5", pictorial wrapper.  Wrap rubbed, soiled, edge nicks, VG.

$25.00

290 (Textiles)  United States Silk Conditioning Company, New York.  CONDITIONING TESTS: Their 
Value in Purchasing, Throwing, Dyeing and Weaving Silk. 1908. 67 pages. Halftones conditioning 
oven, weighing silk; 5 text certificates inserted. 10 x 6.75", cloth spine, pictorial paper boards. 
Lowell Textile School Library bookplate. Minor cover edge wear, spine number, pocket, slip, text VG.

$35.00

291 (Theatre)    DR. J. JAY VILLERS, Brooklyn, N.Y. The Celebrated Humorist in his Wonderful 
Character Creations. Delineator of Character and Ventriloquist. No date, ca 1883 (testimonials). (4) 
page promotional leaflet.. Portrait surrounded by characters. Lists publicity 'Dodgers, Window 
Hangers, Circulars'. Few creases, short splits, VG.

$25.00

292 (Theatre)  Boston Museum, Mr. R.M. Field, Acting Manager.  EVENING PROGRAMME. Volume 
Three. Friday, May 7, 1869, Will be presented, Bulwer's Celebrated Play of RICHELIEU. Benefit of 
Mr. Charles Barron. To be followed by favorite Warren Farce of Nursery Chickweed. 4 pages. 10.5 
x 6.5", folded sheet. Casts, advertisements.  Creased, rubbed, darkened along folds, G.

$25.00



293 (Theatre)  Lakewood, Skowhegan, Maine.  LAKEWOOD: Bringing Broadway to Maine. Souvenir of 
Anniversary Week. 38th Year, 500th Production July 18, 1938. Roy Flynt Service, Augusta. (24) 
pages. Halftones: Lakewood Inn, Theatre, Company, Shanty, Actors' Cottages, Country Club, Lake 
Wesserunsett, Mary Rogers, Grant Mills, Erin Moore, Cornelia Otis Skinner, Owen Davis, Arthur 
Byron, John Devereaux, Vincent Price, Edith Barrett, Doris Dalton, Charles Farrell, Burns Mantle, 
William Brady, Melville Burke, Ed Wynn, Will Rogers. 12 x 9", printed wrapper.  Bit soiled, G.

$35.00

294 (Theatre)  Pasconumuck Club Dramatics.  FOURTH ANNUAL PRESENTATION: "A Gilded Youth", 
A Comedy in Three Acts by Charles Townsend, Tuesday Evening, April 17, 1906, Town Hall, 
Easthampton. Press of Easthampton News. (8) pages. Halftone of building, local advertisements. 
8.25 x 5.25", printed wrapper. Cast, Synopsis. Corner nick, VG.

$15.00

295 (Theatre)  Sarah Annie Frost.  The BOOK of TABLEAUX and SHADOW PANTOMIMES. Containing 
a Choice Collection of Tableaux Vivants, or Living Pictures, Embracing Moving Tableaux, 
Charades, Mother Goose and Fairy-Tale Tableaux; Directions for Arranging Stage, Costuming 
Characters, and Forming Appropriate Groups, Shadow Acts and Pantomimes. New York: Fitzgerald 
Publishing Corporation, copyright 1869. 180 pages, publisher catalog. Diagrams. 6.5 x 4.25", color 
wrapper.  Wrap edge nicks, titlepage tanned, else VG.

$35.00

296 (Type Specimen)  Old Sturbridge Village Printing Office, In the Building lately occupied by I. 
Thomas, Sturbridge.  SPECIMEN of TYPES. Second Edition, 1986. Pp 3-(18). Types, borders, 
cuts. 6.25 x 4.25", printed wrapper.  VG.

$20.00

297 (Typewriter)  Royal McBee Corporation, Port Chester, New York.  ROYAL PRESENTS the 
FUTURA: A New Kind of Portable Typewriter. Copyright 1960. 22 pages. Illustrated: Laird Covey 
design, new features, operations. 6 x 8.5", pictorial wrapper.  Trifle creased, VG.

$25.00

298 (Women)  Franklin Square House Corporation.  The FRANKLIN SQUARE HOUSE HOTEL for 
WOMEN, East Newton Street, Boston, A Philanthropy, but Not a Charity. A Home Hotel for Self-
supporting Girls, Student Girls and Girls of Moderate Income. Franklin Square House Ptg. Dept, no 
date, but 1906 (text). 62 pages. Halfones: exterior, writing room, dinner, auditorium, organ, 
reception, parlors, library, social evening, hospital, dispensary, bedrooms,  kitchen, office, laundry, 
print shop. 6 x 3.5", printed wrapper.  VG.

$25.00

299 (Women)  Helena Rubinstein, New York.  7-DAY BEAUTY PLAN to Make You a Beauty from Head 
to Toe! Copyright 1950. 31 pages, few insertions. Illustrated: Helena Rubinstein, beauty products, 
woman washing, exercising, shampooing, applying make-up, lipstick, hair-dos. 10 x 8", pictorial 
wrapper.  Owner ink notes, bit soiled, G.

$20.00

300 (Women)  Institute for Sexual Study.  The PICTURE STORY of WOMAN'S SEX LIFE. For Adults 
Only. Copyright 1956. 47 pages. Illustrated: genitals, erogenous zones, menstruation, pregnancy, 
embryo, breasts, nipples, delivery, 9 x 6", printed wrapper.  Wrap bit soiled, corners bumped, G.

$15.00

301 (Women)  League of Women Voters of the United States, Washington, D.C.; Ruth S. Phillips, 
President.  FORTY YEARS of a GREAT IDEA. Publication 266. No date, but 1960. 52 pages. 
Portraits of presidents, White House events, Congressional testimony, drawings. 10 x 7", printed 
wrapper.  Ink marginal lines 1 page, corner bumped, G.

$20.00



302 (Women)  Margaret Ladd Franklin; M. Carey Thomas, Introduction.  The CASE for WOMAN 
SUFFRAGE. A Bibliography. National College Equal Suffrage League; Sold by National American 
Woman Suffrage Association, New York City, 1913. Copyright, 1913. 315 pages. 8 x 5", printed 
wrapper. Congressional Reports, Leaflets, Plays, Articles, Periodicals. Wrap damped, chipped, 
upper wrap detached, margins lightly rippled, fair.

$375.00

303 (Women)  Mary Ashton Rice Livermore, Teacher, Author, Wife, Mother, Army Nurse, Lecturer, 
Reformer.  The STORY of MY LIFE or The Sunshine & Shadow of Seventy Years. A Narrative of 
Her Early Life & Struggles for Education, Three Years' Experiences on a Southern Plantation 
among White Masters & Black Slaves, her Courtship, Marriage, Domestic Life, etc, with hitherto 
unrecorded Incidents & Recollections of Three Years' Experience as an Army Nurse in the Great 
Civil War & Reminiscences of 25 Years' Experiences on the Lecture Platform, including Thrilling, 
Pathetic, & Humorous Incidents of Platform Life to which is added Six of Her Most Popular 
Lectures. Sold only to subscribers. A.D. Worthington & Co. Hartford, 1898. Copyright 1897. 730 
pages, 4pp publisher advertisement. Many engravings. 9 x 6", cloth, gold title. Kaplan, American 
Autobiographies 3538. Advocated women's rights, temperance. Clean, tight, VG.

$25.00

304 (Women)  Max Factor Hollywood.  The NEW ART of MAKE-UP. Hollywood's Make-up Secret. No 
date, ca 1940. (32) pages, 'Pan-Stick' slip inserted. Color illustrated: Judy Garland, Lana Turner, 
Ann Sothern, Gloria de Haven, Donna Reid, Hollywood building, cosmetics. 5.75 x 4.5", stapled.  
Creased, small skinned spot, else VG.

$25.00

305 (Women)  Millicent Melrose.  COLOR HARMONY and DESIGN in DRESS. Social Mentor 
Publications, New York City, copyright 1922. 64 pages. 7.75 x 5", printed wrapper. Analogous, 
Contrasting Harmonies, Blonde, Brunette Types, Normal Lines, Stout Figure. Scuffed, VG.

$15.00

306 (Women)  National League of Women Voters, Washington, D.C., Miss Belle Sherwin, President.  
BULLETIN Number Seven. Special Convention Issue, Chicago, Illinois, 1928. 60 pages. Program, 
portraits, members endorsing Automatic Voting Machine, Macmillan Books, Plaza Hotel, 
Philadelphia Flying Service, Land o'Lakes Butter, Pennsylvania Railroad, REO Sedan, Eleanor 
Roosevelt for Gold Medal Flour. 11 x 8", printed wrapper.  Owner initials, wrap trifle soiled, scuffed, 
VG.

$35.00

307 (Women)  National League of Women Voters, Washington, D.C., Mrs. Maud Wood Park, 
President.  A RECORD of FOUR YEARS, 1920-1924. April, 1924. 36 pages. Halftones: president, 
leaflets, bulletins, calendars, citizenship, politics programs. 10 x 7", printed wrapper. Address at 5th 
Annual Convention, Buffalo, Post-war Service Opportunities, Nineteenth Amendment, Citizenship 
Training, Legislation, Enforcement, Child Welfare, Education, Occupations, Public Health, Morals, 
Married Women; Carrie Chapman Catt, War Prevention; Pan-American Association for 
Advancement of Women. Pencil underlining, notes, few creases, wrap trifle soiled, G.

$35.00

308 (Women)  Troy Chapters Emma Willard Association.  LUNCHEON, Emma Willard School, The 
Eighth of June, nineteen hundred ten. Folded sheet, 9 x 6". Portraits. Program: Music, Lunch, Class 
Song of 1910, Responses. Few corner chips, short tear, light creasing, G.

$15.00

309 (World War I)  Vice Admiral Albert Gleaves, U.S.N., Commander, Atlantic Convoy Operations, 1917-
1919.  A HISTORY of the TRANSPORT SERVICE: Adventures and Experiences of United States 
Transports and Cruisers in the World War. New York: George H. Doran, Company, copyright, 1921. 
284 pages. Many halftone plates. 9 x 6", cloth.  VG.

$25.00


